
Receipt No.

Check No.

············--·········-·····~

\

Amount

Amount

$1 Cert. Fee

FEES PAID

FEES REFUNDED

Date

Dntc

DESCRIPTIQN OF WATER RIGHT

Name of streamwestForkoftilliamsGree..
Trib. of County 0J.ru.e12h.1~· ·, ,

Use ..JrcJo.f100 -········-······-···~··················································

Quantity of water···--·······-················-········· No. of acres .o/!9:S.~/"1
Name of ditch .&lfim.or..e dl/.c.6 .
Date of priority .. /..f/.$...6. _ .
In name of .IJ.lb..~r.f..~ C~0 8.tj.e/P.w. _ .
. ~u~..,?j.Jt~CAdjudication, Vol. .4. ,, page :6.:;.---~1- 2.

App. No Per. No................... Cert. No ?.•~•••••••••~••••

Certificate cancelled •··················:;1··················--···································✓
Notationmade on record by 1».!f-. 1.c.fi.. .-

STATUS OF APPLICATION

Change in ·-jJ.O.i'.n.f .3/--div.e.r.s.ia.o. _ .
Date filed Ee.P...2.~..lj.4.7. .

Date returned for further data .

Date application completed .

Notice for publication mailed ..fl .
Date notice published ./.l-,r;u~.. ../.q !..Z ~.ff.-;;-..l'l.J/:..7. .
~' of hearing ..{C.aur...f..l:/4.ll..J'.!i'.....a.r....tic~~.l&. &!.".-r .
hrnan l.Tac.ee_3.97.eo:ee.Ar.
• roe.3.-, z.es
Dat! for application of water .

C

Proof mailed ···'················'T··········:··/.. .
¢

retranPR3017 "Ii7 jiooe
Certificate issued Vol. 1/. , page .

~
~ /

ra
1

' ' . ,,.. ...... , . ,~ . . , .dfa.Q. .Ja,,,,LE..f.J-:(t-: !' -"'"' ,.,. : .. , ;t., ' ~"·······.....~.::21..;~;;i,~!i!~;:,:::;;~4·······{1.'...-R..£...~4.. ····6····,·--71·;J···························~·········--;-·;;··········~····················· · · · ·····u.·· · ··· ····· ,1 v J/ . A 1 . . r:r.P.~.....~... ..w.. ..az:.~4...<l
~ - A 4,/.J/ I. - ~ ,;,,.._ ~- ✓-~-,c.... . • ~ --··· · ··· · ··· · ·· ·····················v······r.k!.·················~··············""········ .. . .
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················~~·••··~··········· ····················································· ···..·························································-··················--········ .. ·················································· .
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%ewe e%elru L= fw fll 10
AR 241947 APR 2/947

STE ENGINEER STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON SALEM OREGON

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT

/er
.__)

I

TO THE STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON ;

I, .R.RED.:i!..- .. .RICE.A.RDS _ .
- (Name of applicant)

·.:ILLIAMS, Josephine,
of -·····-·································-······················ , County of-··········································································•(Postottice)

State o'f ~~~.~.~~·~·············-·• do hereby make applicaton for change ;~ P.9.~~~ '?.!:'..AtY.~.r.~J.9n,

(In Point of diversion; place or. use; use heretofore made of the water)

1. The s.ource of present water right is .The 11e.a.t F.o.r:k of I!i.lJ.i:.lms Cre.ek.; .
• o (Name of strcnm) '

Irrigation; .7»», stet
2. The use to which the water is applied is ·······-············································ .. ······~·····························'·······-'···(Irrigation; Mining; Power: Mnnuf.nolurlng; eto.)

3. Toe name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is .E.alt.imor.e Di.t.ch ~..
i i a « t »4. The point of diversion is located .?.5.0 ft N.•.. and .9.5.0 ft....J....... from the S:0.utl1a.a.s.t. .

(N. orS.) (E. orW.)

corner of ):te.~.t.i.@1:l Q .' .,.1•••••••:••••••••••••••• being, within the ..' SE¼,S:n:.¼ .
(Section orsubdlvlalon) v

.o{1~~~tion $.-.. T.p•.~9.9. R....5..II..... W. M., in the County of J0s-ef)h·:!:OO·•··: :....•...... , .
fNo-:-lt or S.) (No.E. orW. · ·

5. Give.thenumber of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract). Only show
the acreagewhichis beingi trans:fer.n.ecl. · lif the water is used for power, mining or other use, show place of use.

NE 1-4 NW1-4 SW 1·4 SEJ 1-4

(Attach separate slieet !if necessary) .!

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands?
(It not owner, explain -your lntorest) •· ·•·•····•·

.
7. What is the priority date of your water right? 1858 _ ✓.

. ht . d b S""'t E · ' P ·t? No • ·8. Was y;our, water rig! acquirec ta.e ngmeer s erllll . ······"························ If so, give number
(Ye~ orNo)

·+

of pe:mnit ·················-·························



No
9. Do you hold a water right certificate? ,........ If sogive number of certificate .

(Yes orNo)

10. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

11. Is the water right recorded in yourname? ...I9..In_A2er end_@._Q. Pigelo:..
/

(If not, give name)
Co . ", f' . i,, l,

ti
1?. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Douot answer if your appli­

ca on is for change in point of diversion only.)

I NEl-4 NWl-4 SWl-4 $Ell•4

Twp. Range Sec. NE NW SW;ISE NE NW SW SE NE/NW; SW SE NE NW SW SE

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Do not nnswer question 13 It the appllco.tton Is not rot change In point of diversion.

' rvJ
'jf3 "i''h • · A ' ; '- :I! • , • • • 1 2'50 S 2'0.(;)' ~ ' ir .i , th l'IT;,'.!\.• 'l'he proposeapoint of diversion islocated :.:....ft. .......... and.:±5... 1t.....+l...... from:1 1o .kl@.......

· (N. of S.) 1(lD. or W.)

corner of sa.c 26. ~.. being within the .JIJE.¼NVl.i:-••······ of Section 2.6 T. .38.S R. ..5..L.. W. M.,
(Smn.llest lcglll subdivh;Jon) (No. N. or S.) (No. l!l. OfW,)

' • J

fa. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-
• ? Yes.s1on. ·-········' _........ .i.

NOTE: Do not nnswer questions 16 nnd1 1'6 if a.ppl!catlon 1s >for chnnge in point of dlverHion only.
'

15. Are the landsfrom which you propose to transier your water right free of all encumbrances, includ-

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? ·······-··-···--···-··
(Answer Yes orNo)

16. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:' ..
Nature of encumbrance Held by- Amount

17. Reasons for the proposed changes are ._"lns i nlosses_gn$pa±nena.nca...1oz......
transportation being a more economical.............................................................................······ .. ······ -· -~~.~..~.f..':!!.§..~ .~.r. -~ .

---------- ----· --·.. -----·- •········---···· -- ------. ••--- - . -.-- - .- -- .- - - - -- --- - . - --- - -- - -- .

•



•
AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF OREGON,

county of.. Josephine.....­

I, l~R YL.._.RIC.K;.3.D.S.~ , the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
ofmy knowledge and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto setmy hand this ..2.6th day of ...!['o.b.p-t,lfl•I';)"·,··············• 19.4r,._..

. . 26th . February 47 •Subscribed and sworn to before me this d'a;y of !. , 19 .

[NOTARIAL SEAL] I- .----- -- - - - . - . - . --- -- -- - -· .
Noln1·y1Publlo tor Oro,&on.

4gust 10, 1948.My commission expires , , .

Remarks.......'The... .Ap:p.lice..1:1-t.... .i.~...t.be....o]Nne.r....o.f......J.~ng_~ ...n.o.w...b.e.in£;...i.r!r.i.go..t.ed.. .:('.;z;,-0m

tho 7alt!more_Ditehmore par±cu]sly..da.scribed...in..deed.ot-.neaopd..at..

_Ngges5@5-53o,9l..2O5,..Dad.Rg.cords...of.--Joseph±necoonto-,ore;on

....... Th.e ...C?ba.n&~..J..n...g.t:Y.9.J:§JS?.n....P.9.Jn..t...J?.:r..1 ..P.QS.(td..I.2..1...no.t...c.l;\.Us.e ...any...inte.r..fe.re.nce.

··-····It.~...the.-...da.t.r.1.me.nt...of....o.the.r....sers,..and..w.i,1l,....be...a..b.e.ne.f.1.i;. ...in...t.fie ...c.onse.:iv~a.-
tion of water, and provide a more economical system of irrication.

This application must beaccompanied by a map showing the location of the point of diversion, place of
use and works utilized under the present water right. The map should also show the new point of diversion or
place of use, as the case may be.



ApplicationforTransferof
WaterRight

%a.Eedt.Ke.hards.
Date filed E<?.R.. ~~4·/.9..4..Z. -••········-······· ·
Date returned for further data .f':fdr.. (,..1.94:.7. '
Date application completed ..l./p.r..•.-?..J9,..4:.Z .
Date notice puisea r..9.1.1,2.4.199.7.
Date ofr hearing ..Jaa.~...1.,....l.9..,.4-:7.:::..!_1?.:.t?.P.ltM -
Place o;· heating· ..Cr..t..f/4.v.s~...--:....Gr.(1.ai.s...&.s.r ,.
Date o( final order

of State Engineer .

Date of issuance of certificate
confirming change :: .

Recorded In StateRecord ofW_ater Right Certificates,

volume ···············-···• page ·-··················

··'.,
rs geea.ee
Receipt No. z26&4...28

+

•

•



D. L. Terry
,tilliams, Oregon
Lay 20, 1947

Chas.£. Ltricklin
Sto.te ...Jngineer
3u.lern, Oregon

Dear Sir:

This letter will advise you that the undersigned
object to tne grunting u new point of diverting
water from the est fork: of .. illiams ureelc a.s applied
for by Fred \✓• Richards.

The undersigned desires that~ l)Ublic hearing be
held June 3, 194r/ for the purpose of presenting
their objections and that the Stute ngineer ut
tha. t time deny. and enjoin the o.pplicnnt, l!'red \..
Hichards from altering, diverting of in ahywise
chunging the existing .Baltimore ditch. The
Baltimore ditch beine a right edjudicat~d to
J.lbert and u. o. Bigelow for the use of 3.25 cubic
feet p-er second of the nutors of \/illie.J:IB. 'Jreek.•



Williams: Oregon
.May 28, 1947

Chas. E. Stricklin.
State Engineer
Salem. Oregon

Dear Sir:

Yon may consider this as a formal supplement
to the objection filed earlier by myself and others
with water rights located above the new point of
diversion applied for by Fred ,i. Richards of WilUam.s.
Orelon.

Or Ob 1ec ti0n

The applicant. Fred W. Rjohards. proposes to
allow five (.5) tenths of a second foot of water
adjudicated to his orooerty to bvass his present
ditch intake and continue down ,l!.lliains Creek :for a
distance of approximately five (5) miles to his ·
proposed new point of diversion. 1'h:f s water must
travel thru an ares of lillius Creek hiah contains
9 sink rea of great size.

Previonsly the Josehhine Conntv stermaster,
Tom P1eroe, has unsnoessfully tried to force water
over this sink ares. At that time Mr. Perce turned
dovmn the entire creek, consistin,: of several second
feet of water, and still was unable to force water
over or thru the above mentioned sink. Therefore.
the applicants' pl'OJ>OSed diversion. if g.rant,ed, w:t.11
cause a loss variously estimated of from two (2)
second feet on a wet year to·the entire flow of the
creek on extremely dry vears.

The applioant. we have been assured b7 the
watermaster. is getting the entire amount of wate.r
adjudicated to him thru his present ditch.

\



-2­

The tremendous loss of water that would oocur
by this needless ~reposed diversion: if granted. would
cause a great hardshio on water users located above
the applicants I proposed PO int of diversion.

James T. Chinnock's reauest to change the date
of the hearing will be satisfactory with us. PleaRe
advise us of the new date of hearing.

Yours very truly.

nolosures: Filing fee of $2.00
Yonr 1letter of 5/22/47

CO: James T. Chlnoook

\

K

I



Vol. 105, Pg. 535-6, Josephine County Deed Records.

Lot Six (6) in Section Twenty-two (22), excepting Four (4)

acres in the West part of said Lot reserved for a cemetery.

Lots Ten (10) and Eleven (ll) in Section 23;

The Nor theest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NE}NE}) of

Section 27;

The Nortt. One-Half of the Northwest Q.uarter of the Northwest

Quarter of Section 26;

All that portion of Lot One (1) in Section 26 described as

follows:

Beginning at a point 1320 feet East of the Northwest oorner

of said Section 26, and running thence South 660 feet; thenoe East 503.3

feet; thence South 50° East 222.7 feet; thence East ll4. feet more or

less to the West line of the William H. Shoudy Donation Claim No. 38,

thence North along the West line of said claim a distance of 803 feet

to the North line of said Section 26; thenoe West 788.3 feet to the

point of beginning.

All being situate in Township 38 South Range 5 West of the

Willamette Meridian;

Also a parcel of land between an average center line of

Williams Creek and the West line of the William H. Shoudy Donation

Claim No. 38 in Sections 23 and 26, Township 38 South Range 5 West

of the Willamette Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West line of the William H.

Shoudy Donation Land Claim No. 38, said point being 1669.8 feet South

of the Northwest corner of said claim; thence running South 1572 feet;

thence East 465 feet; thence North 2° 55° West 1575 feet along an

average center line of Williams Creek to a point which is 1669.8 feet

South of the North line of said Donation Land Claim No. 8; thence

West 385 feet to the point of beginning;

Also, beginning at the Southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter

of the Northwest Quarter of Section 26, Township 38 South, Range 5,

West off the Willamette Meridian; thence running Ea,st 21 rods; thence.

North 38} rods; thence West 2l rods; thence South 38} rods to place of

beginning. I



Subject to right of way for ditches and public roads as the

same now exist over and across said tracts.

Also, together with all right; title, and interest in and to

that certain easement and right of way for irrigation purposes aoross

the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 26, Township

38 South, Range 5 West of the Willamette Meridian, recorded in Vol. ?4,

Page 44, reference to which is made for :.ru:rther particulars.

Together with all water rights, rights in ditches, oanals,

and laterals , and rights of way therefor, appurtenant to said premises

or used in connection therewith, including (but not limited to the

following):

Right to use the waters of Williams Creek, priority of 1858,

a•s adjudicated by Decree of the Circuit Court of Jacks on County, Oregon,

dated April 26, 1919, and priority as of July 15, 1913, as evidenoed by

Certificate of Water Right recorded in Vol. 2, Page 64, Water Right

Certificates records of Josephine County, Oregon;

And together with all right, title, and interest in and to the

Williams Creek or Little Williams Ditch, and the Baltimore Ditch, and

the Dix0n or Dixon-Sparlin Ditch, all from Williams Creek.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described and granted premises,

unto the said Fred W. Richerds and Irma V. Richards, husband and wife,

and to the survivor, their heirs and assigns forever.

l
I



Subscribed an·d sworn

••••••••••••••••• ....••••••••••••t..••••••••• ..••••••••o.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• o I

of ~.m~.iJ - ~··········-····. 1o 47

..............~ ~. _ ·- .
Notary ublie for Oregon.

(My Commission expires: S'"ept 17, 1949 )

I, ..J • R• Hi$.f2:.~.~~.~}~~ , being
first duly sworn, deposed (ltfd sny: that I nm the foreman of the printers of Urn

Grants Pass Daily Couriet·, a newspaper or general circulation os defined by
Section 1-609, 1-610, Oregon Code; printed and published at Grnnts .Pass, In the

N + • .f' F11. A •aforesaid County and Slnlc; thal lbe .9..11.l.C.e. .O..i..••.•.••.l ng....•.p.p_l..-

ca.ion ·····--···· - a printed e_o_py of which is hereto annexed,

was published in the entire issue of the said newspaper for ...t.hr.~.~ .- .
c~ccuiive weeks, in the f_ollowing issues:..AP.i.~J.} l.Q.,, l.7 §.nd ..
24,1947 -··-······.... .

=

I'.

e.@ l­
~ •7 gsserl

"V% %,Z!%$KASS AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION i'
DIVERSION OF WATER [pi 9 , 144

Notice ls g:veJ hereb-.l) that Frl!a w. I <2 J
Richards, has filed an application in "
the o!nc:,.. ot CHAS. 'E. STRICKLIN. ,, } ...... r\ l .:.I state engineer, for the approval of a State of Oregon 1 1":"
change in point of divers ion o! water County of .Io~eJJhine .· ss. S r.....t.:..!rom West Fork Williams creek. '
By decree of the circuit court •for

Jackson county dated April 26, 1919,
In the Rogue River adjudication pro•
ceedlngs. a water right was allowed in
the name of Albert and C. O. Bigelow
for the use of 3.25 cubic feet per
second of the waters ofWiillnms creek
for domestic and stock use. and the
1ITigallon of 195 acres In scctlom 23
and 26. 'I'. 38 s.. R. 5 W.W:M.• with a
date or priority ol 1858. The water
for the irrigation of these lands is con­
veyed through the BaJtimbrc ditch. the
point of diversion of said ditch being
located approximately 250 feet north
and 9!>0 feet west from the aoulhl.'llst
corner of Sec. 5, T. 39 S.• R. 5 W.W.M.
FTcd W. Ricl1nrds, ov.,ner o! 30,9 acres/

of lhe above 195 ncres having a water
right. namely: 6.0 acre, in SW•.io SW\/&,
11.8 acres in SE! SW;, Section 2a,
and 12.5 acres In N.E\io NW\~. Sec. 26.
T. 36 S.• R. 6 w.w.M.. proposes to con­
vey the wntcr for the IITfgatJort of
said lands and stock and rtlom<fulc.l))Ur•
poses through the Rlcliiiras clftcll the
point of diversion o( said ditch t'o be
located ppproxlmatcly 250 feet soulh
and 200 feet west from the north
~~...Wv/J.orner o! Sec. 26, T. 38 s:. R.
kit persons interested are ztot:Uled

hereby !hat a hearing will be held in
the county court house at GrantsPass
Oregon. on .Tune 3. 1947. nt 10;00 o'clock
A. M. All objections to the proposed
change, if any there are, will be heard
,pg4 me_in@_pg@e, Any_gPj€1/g
should be prcparea ]ii wnt If -on
mailed to the State EngJheer Salem
Oregon. at least teri days Br
the dote set tor heartng, and one copy
served on_JamesT, Chinnock, attorney
atlaw, Grants 'Pass, Ore«en. I h6
objections are filed the hearing will
not be held. .
Da~ nt Salem. Oregon this '7th dayor April. 1947. ·

Chas. E. Stricklin, State Engineer. 4-24



In the........................•.....Cou.rt or the

STATE OF OREGON

for the

COUNTY OF JOSEPHINE

Affidavit of Publication

t.

I

~

I

Filed 19 ....

Clerk.

By ......................•.....................•.•.......
Deputy.

From the Office of

Attorney for ....---------···-··...·--··------------·

..
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Ur. Charles E. Stricklin
State Engineer
State Office Building
Salem, Oregon

Dear llr. Stricklin:

Septenber 8, 1950

qeEVEepD
SEP l 11950

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGOi

Re: Fi 1e No • R-27

Since recei'Ving your letter of August 25, I have talked
to L[r. Tom Pearce, who stated that he doubted thet thero would be any
protestants to the point of diversion change at this t~me. As I
stated before, I have pumped ~rom the proposed spot during all of this
irrigation season and no one was injured in any ""8¥.

In case there are still protests to the proposed change, and a
hearing is necessary, any date during the month of Janunry will be
convenient for me. I would like to request that your evidence of the
stream measurements taken t\·ro years ago be presented at the hearing.

Yours very truly,

4".A
Fred Richards
TTilliams, Oregon



Mr•. D. t. 'l'erry
W:UJiams
Oregon

Jruw.ary 12, 1951

.e: Transfer No. '21
Dear Mr. Torrf.:_

On March 1, 1947 there was filed in the -office _of the Stato
ngineer an application by Fred 11. Hichards of lill.itims, Oregon, ,·herein
he requested the approval of tho 5tate ,nginoor to oh,-.ngo tho point of
diversion for tho irrir:a.tien of "-30.9 ncroa of land rowing a vested right
to tho use of the wo.ter of :iill.ioms Croak throu.gh the Baltimore Ditah.
The proposed point o: diversion as to bo dcmnstroan approximately 250
feet south and 200 feet west fro:11 the north qunrter corner of ection 26,
om1ship 38 South, inge 5 «est, • i..

This application was prot.eoted by you and the following pnrtiosr

C. L. Wall
• 8. Lare
ively R. A,plezate
J. R. Stevens

Grace • Haskins
Elsie Millor
George F. Steves

I
•

end D h~o.ring was hold in Granto Pass on dune 3, 197. At tba time of
the hel-'lring it was agreed that the State ngineer would o ko corta.in
monsuroments and irivostigationo to detemrdne "t<h\cther th.ero wol.'le l:e1300s
in lilli,.,..ras Crock between tho head of tho Boltkore Ditch nd the proposed
poit,t of diveroion "8 o.bove dancribed.

Thie deterro:i..nati,011 ima (<!Offl3what r::oro cempl:Lca.tccd than wae
anticl!pated. Mowevor, it is boiie-ved that we now have suft1i0:i:ent data
upon which to fom on opinion wnich is that there is practically 1:0 loca
in tho west fork of . .'illiams Creek betlfcen the head or the Dru.timore Ditch
t'nd tho proposed point o-! diversion and, if thio io correct, no ono would
be injured.

There 1a enoloaed herewith a ropy of a report prepared by
Mr. Cuaangs of this office \·thich I would appreciate your caroi'ully con­
sidering and if you and the r,artios ~ho have :o1ned with you in tho protost
ctesir<) to submit additioruu dato., kindly advioe and I \fiill ondeavor t<:>
arrange a hearing so as to afford you the opportunity.

Very truly :.rours,

CA3. • STRICKLIN, State Engineer
C:35:VO
nc.

To~ Pearce and ilr. Fred II. fd:chartle I



. . ~,..Gt7dl'?t'e t:Y.Riven10_,FormB Application -Ne.=.:.:.. .
NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

. ~·7,dnJferffe. R-.?7
I, ~.e.d....R.:k:{--.,er.!L_C..b..d£d.$. , the holder of Pe, 111 i I No.. .

~ t<[~ppropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completed the construction of the works described
l~ LL.12 - •
t!rJl ,-t2"@ on the :?.:.)?..... day of·······~······-····· ..·-·- ..·······-·, 19~:-:-'L» 5l 22:- z t:r'Remarks: .J.. :~..~..verbal prmiSe.. .t&.Jl!!-!ke.. .a...tempo.ry...chanegein..point..of...diY.er.siDn. .
c::::J v· Uthe works hllvo lessapo.city thAn dcsaibed In thopumlt, or :you hllvc clctlnltcly abandoned part of 1h11 proposed development, you
~ Lu.
?t:\ ~ ,.....ati~...now...hav.e...the ...-ou~0-..i.n.sta-1J.~d-•-AM••a'.l-:l-··cons-trnctiori··work··-cro-l.,.,t....->1············································~ , -11hoµJd[!!!jsllllc Inorder that ou.r rccd'rcb nlllJ' aot be wu,ccemrifycii'cumG"ettd. 0"1-' "' ,:;\,.le

: -: ~- ..J11!!!1 ··~~············-·-··..··········································-·················-················································································································

#E;2EE "#A±Ee
+&tt--..<­
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.
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U:ay 4, 1951

Mr, Tom R. Pearce
Hatermaater, District No. 16
County Court House
Grants, Pass, Oregon

Dear Mr. Pearce:
Re:· Transfer Mo. R-27

This will ackno:-iledge receipt of your letter
of Api-il 30th, subjj_ttine notice of completion of construction
by Fred w. Richards in connection uith h1s cho.nge in point of
divoro:l!~n of uator from Host Fork of Williams Creek.

If mid uhen you are in the vicinity of the
lands involved, it tiOul.d be appreciated if you would doter­
mine if the new point of diver.'sion is located, substantially
the sane as described in the order approving the application
and advise hat you have personal knoledge that such construc­
tion work has been completed.

I

Very truly youro,

CHAS. E. STRIC:LIN
State Englnceri

By
Max F. Rogers, AeoiGtant

, I'

\
'

\'



I
MEMORANDUM

to CHA.S. E. STRICKLIN

Re: Fred W. Richards
transfer.

R 27

On February 27th, 19l7, there was filed nith the office of the State
Engineer an aplication by Fred • Richards, to change the point of diversion of
water of the West Fork of Williams Creek, and notice was published. On May 22nd,
19l7, there was filed with the State Engineer objection to the approval of this
application.

Pursuant to notice duly given by the State Engineer, on June 3rd, 19l7
a hearing was held in the Circuit Court Room of the County Court House at Grants
Pass, Josephine County, Oregon, before Chas. E. Stricklin, State Engineer.

During the hearing it was agreed that a representative of the State
Engineer's office and the watermaster make further examinations of Williams Creek
to observe conditions in regard to stream loss.

July 1, 2, 1947, accompanied by Tom R. Pearce, watermaster, I
established stream gaging stations at three points on Williams Creek between the
Baltimore Ditch diversion and the point of diversion proposed in the Richards
transfer. Station #1 was located approximately one mile below the Baltimore Ditch
diversion at the old C.C.C. Camp. Station #2 was located about 400 feet below
the Dixon Ditch diversion and approximately 2½ miles below the Baltimore Ditch
diversion. Station #3 was located at the county road bridge approximately 1/8
mile above the proposed Richards diversion and approximately 44 miles downstream
from the Baltimore Ditch diversion.

From the stations the following record was obtained:

Dischar e in second-feet
Date Station 1 Station 2 Station 3

July 1 7.l 6.9
2 8.4 6.8 6.9
3 6.5 6.6
4 u.5
5 lu.5
6 l.2
7 l.6 3.1 3.5
8 lu.0 3.5
9 5.3 2.7 3.3

10 5.3 3.1 3.5
11 3.b 2.7 3.5
12 3.l 3.3
13 3.l 3.3
1l 4.0 1.2 3.3
15 4,0 3.3
16 4.0 1.2 3.1
17 4.0 2.9
18 3.l 1.2 2.9
19 3.0 2.9
20 2.6 2.7



Memorandum to Chas. E. Stricklin - 2 -

2.7
2.7
2.2
2.2
2.0
2.69.

22
8.b
6.9
5.2

St_ation #3
continued)

Station 2
e in second-feet

Date

July 21 3.0
22 3.0
23
2b 2.6
25 1.5
26 5.3
27 2l
28 30
29 ll
30 6.5
31 5.9

Aug. 1 5.9
2 5.9
3 5.3
4
5 3.0 3.8

On July l, 19l7, August 26, 1947 and Sept. 2, 19l9, discharge measure­
ments of stream flow of all diversions from Williams Creek and streams emptying
into Williams Creek between the Baltimore Ditch diversion and the proposed
Richards diversion were made,from which the attached graph was compiled.

The observations indicate that· during a normal water year, there is no
loss in stream flow in Williams Creek between the Baltimore Ditch diversion and
the proposed Richards diversion or on to the Watts and Topping diversion.

Respectfully submitted,

5tr°
Chester A. Cummings
Assistant to State Engineer

Nov. 1l, 1950



ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO
TOM R. PEARCE, ENGINEER

GRANTS PASS. OREGON

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
STATE OF OREGON

OFFICE OF

WATER DISTRICT NO. 16

GRANTS PASS, OREGON

April 30th, 1951

WATERMA9TER 01STRIC1' NO. 16
OREGON REGISTERED ENGINEER NO, 838
CALIFORNIA LICIINBSD SURVKYOR No. 2301

STATE ENGiNEE?
SALEM. OREGON

r. vhas. ., Stricklin,
State ngineer , ·
Salem, Oregon.

Dear .&tr. Stricklin:

Re: Transfer No. R-27

t

Enclosed is Notice of vompletion of Con­
struction by Fred W. Richards.

Mr. hichards requested that I advise you
of the receipt of urder pproving Application of his
change in point of diversion of water from West Fork
of Williams oreek. He stated that the construction
work, in connection with this change, has been com­
pleted and that he would be glad to· show proof.

I prepared the enclosed ~-orm B, for him
to sign, giving Notice of uompletion.

Yours very truly,2.e..-.
Watermaster Distriot ~o. 16



Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

I, ······-···-·-···--···-·-·····-··-·-···- --·-·····-··-······-··········-······ . ····-·········· ······-······················-············-·······
(Name of applicant)

of •······-····--···-··-·-··-··-·--···········--··--·---··-·······• County of ···············-··········-·-··-···············-········ ·················•(Postottice)

State of ·······················-·······························• do herebymake application for change ..~.r!..:~:..?!....=~····
(In POlnt of diversion; p1;:_;~;lo~..:::;: lhc water)

1. The source of present waterright is ··-·······-··················-··········-···········-·····································································(Nnme of strcam)o
2. The use to which the water is applied is_=.!.. =····-··············································-·································(Irrigation; Minin g; Power; Monu!neturln11: ate.)t6 ·(,,l,(1.A./4 d,<,,4-/..
3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is .

250 S 20o wt N',
4. The point of diversion is located ft and ft. ·······-····· from the .

(N.orS.) (E. orW.)

Srre, . .lb NE~Nv,/~
corner of ··-··········-·····································-···-··-··························· being within the .

(Section or subdivision) h
:.? I, .33 ..S ,j- vJ J()St:f> in<>

of Section --···-········· Tp. ···········-······· R. ···-··············· W. M., in the County of ···························································-·····(No. N. or S.) (No. E. orW.) ·

5. Give the nwnber of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract). Only show
the acreage which is being transferred. If the water is used for power, mining or other use, show place of use.

NE 14 NW 1-A SW 1-4 SE 1-4
Twp. Rane Sec.

NE! NW+, s% SE NE! NW3 sw+ SE! NE NW sw SE¼ NE! NW3 sW% SJ!:\~

38 s wt 23 , e 1/,f!

. ... . ... . . . . . HO, OOOUUHO UOOHOH• • • - •hH•OOU001 , • • --· · •· · - --- • - - -~ _ .

. 13 .S"

NOTE: Iyou own less thnn 40-acre tracts, attach a description of your landas It appears ln your deed,

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

Ye
6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands?

--- at not owner. C>Q)hllnyourJnticre.rt) ····-···········

6a. Have the lands above described been ::.::-r~gted during the past 5 years?
I 1.,, c1

7. What is the prioritydate of your water right? ···········-······-----··~···········-······-·······-·-··--····-·································
/V6

8. Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? If so, give number
(Yea or Jllo)

of per:rnit ···-·······························•·•·-••·-····

Form 113-1M7-57



No

9. Do you hold a water right certificate? ···············-········ If so, give number of certificate .
{Yes or No)

10. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?
1n rec; ?ogue R;vet

(Yes or Nli....... If so, give title of proceedings ······································-··································-·············································
Ve; in nae f lBer aoa G0.Bigelow

11. Is the water right recorded in your name?....-......Gr G Gs oZG"
12. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­

cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

Twp. Range Sec.
NE 1-A NW 1-A s1-4 SE1-4

················- ···········•··•'··· ·········•·•··

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Do not answer questions 13. 14, 15 ond 10, I! !he nppUcatlon Is not for chnngc In point of divers ion.

13. The proposed point of diversion is located ft.·······-····· and ft from the .
(N. or S.) (E.orW.)

corner of beingwithin the of Section Tp R. W.M.,
.(Srnnllest lcgnl subdivision) (No.N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

in the county, of···········-··························'-········ The name of the ditch to be used is ....1....••••••.•...•••....•.•••..•.•.••..•.••.••....•...•••.••

- 14. Are you the owner of the land onwhich the proposed point of diversion is to be located? .

15. I not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

16. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

• 9s1on. ·············--··, -·-·--····
NOTE: Donot answer questions 17 nnd 18 L appli cation is for change In point of diversion only.

17. Are the lands fromwhich you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ­

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? ···-·····-----
(AnswerYes or 'No)

18. if not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:

NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

19. Reasons for the proposed changes are -······························· .



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF OREGON, }

County of ·-····--··-················· ss.

I, ···························-······················-······················-··················-·········································......, the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this day of , 195 .

······················································· .
(Name of ppliennt)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 195.... ...

[Notarial Seal] NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

My commission expires ..

Remarks ·-·········-···················-················································································--·····················

-------- ··········-··· --·····..···-·· ~--------···~----•·•·•··- --·-······..•··••·•-···--·· ..······ · .,. .,_ ..- .

··················----·-· -·-·············· ····-···..······.. ········-•-· - _ - - - .

......--.«.-..

- .-- ----.. - -·. ·---·-••·•- ---·.. - -..•. -.. ·••·••··· --· -- ··••..-.-.- ·- - ..

This application must be accompanied by a map showing the location of the point of diversion, place of
use and works utilized under the present water right. The map should also show the new point of diversion or
place ofuse, as the case may be.

r



pplication for Transfer
of Water Right

Name of
applicant ·······-······•····································-···················

Date filed ······-············-········-···-············-···-···············.···

Date returned for further data ···································-···

Date application completed .

Date notice published ·····-··································

Date of hearing .

Place of hearing ...........................................................•....

Date of final order
of State Engineer···············································-·········

Date of issuance of certificate
confirming change ································-····················

Recorded in State Record of WaterRight Certificates,

volume , page ....................•

Fees paid ..................•.................•.....

Receipt No. ............................-......

State Printing 5231



Apr-il 26., 1951

Mr. Fred w.. Ric.horde
WilllCl'.!ID
Oregon

Dear Mr, .ichards:

Enel.otJod h<n'OWlth io o corti!iod copy ot tho
State Engineer's rder approving our application for tho
change in point of c.iiv...raion of wter from Hoot Fork of
\lilliams Crook.

CHA3, 5. STRICKLII
!jtoto &l(;inoor

c::c,vo
Enc,
cc - Ur.· Jcm.eo Chinn.oak

Attomoy at 14\1
First Catione.1. &Ilk Bull<ling
Grants Pruse., Orogon

- !l-. Tan n.. Poaroo
i:aton::.aoter., Diotrlct t:o. 16
County Court ffOUGO
Grants Pass, Oregon

I
l





BFORE THE STAT Er.GitCER OF OEEGOI

Josephine County

1

IN TI I!ATI'ZR OF THE APPLICATION )
OF FR!ID rI. RICHAflDS FOR THE AP- )
PROVAL OF A CHl'JlG:3 Ilf POIJiT OF )
DIVERSION OF' WATCR F:lOl•t HEST )
FORK OF WILLIANS CREEK. )

ORDER-- ----
APPROVING APPLICATION

On Februnry Z'l, 1947, Fred \·1. lUchnrds of \'fillloms, Oregon filed

an npplicotion for the approvnl of a chango in point or diveroion of 1-,ater

from Hest Fork of Williams Greek, puroun.nt to tho provisiono of Section 116-606,

0, C. 1. A.

By deoroo of tho Circuit Court for Jackson County, Orogon, dated

April 26, 1919, in tho matter of tho detcrminntion of the relative rights

to tho uoe of the ·t·rators of Rogue lli.ver and its tributnrieo, a water right

was adjudicated in the name of ,Ubcrl 3Ild c. o. Bigolow for the uoe of 3.25

cubic feet per second of \la.tar from Williams Crock for the irrigation of

195 acres of land and for stock and domestic uso through the Baltimore ditch

with a da.te of priority of 1858. The point of diveroion of tho Baltimore

ditch from ijil1 inns Creek, uhich otroam io also locally lnon as the est

Fork of Williams Creek, is at a point approximately 250 fct north and 950

feet ,-,ent from the Gouthoo.st corner of f:ection 5, Townuhip 39 South, Roneo 5

est, • M,
Froo. , Richards, omer of JO.9 acros of the foreaoid 195 acrco

having a water right, proposes to chango tho point of divorsion from the

Baltimore ditch to a neu ditch to be constructed by tho applicant, to divert

watar from Williams Croek, without loss of do.to of priority, for the irri­

gation of tho follO\•rine described land:



6.6 acres in the S, SM}
1l.8 acres in the Si S;

Section 23, and
12.5 acres in the , Ml

Section 26,
Totmnhip 38 South, Range 5 \:feet, w. M.

The point of divcr::iion of the oaid nov ditch, o.s daocribed in tho

opplic!ltion, is appro:id.rnate4" 250 fo::it south nnd :WO feet weat from the north

quarter cornor of Section 26, To;,mchip .38 South, r~ango 5 Wost, W. 'M.

Notice of' the filing of the application wo.s ;iven by publication,

setting forth a tme and place certain for hearing objections to ·the propoood

cha.ngo in point of divoroion of ,10.ter, if any thero wore; namely, in the

County Court House at Grants Pass, 0regon, on June 3, ±Ml, at 10:00 o'clock:

a..m. The notice uas published in the Grants Pass Daily Courier, a. no\fapapor

printed and having general circulation in Joscpiline County, for a period of

throe suceesoive Heoks, being in the issues of April 10, 17 and 24, 197.

The do.te oet for hearing in said notice woo not loss than 30 da.ye a.fter tho

last publication of slrld notice.

On lay 22 and May 28, 19l7, there ere filed it» the State Engineer

lottcrs er protosts signed by Mr. D. L. Torry and othor owners of Lands

which have ator rights from the est Fork of WilliCl'lS Creek and Hilli ams

Creek. The objections to the approval of the application, as eat forth in

the protests., appears to be based upon the opinion that thero is a. loss of

tinter in the bed of Hilliama Creek in tho section betwen the head of the

Bal.t!IJ,10re ditch and the p1o.ce where it io proposed to divert 'tho water and

il' the application is approved, injury to erleting rights would result,

A hearing was he1d by the Ste.to Engineer beginning et 10:00

o'clock a.m., on Juno 3, 1947 in the CoUJity Court House at Granto Pass, Oregon,

at which hearing the applicant., r0presented by logal. council, Mr. James T.

Chinnock, and the objcetoro al)peored and sub:nitted evidence.



It appears th.at tho point of diversion of the new ditch which tho

applicant proposoo to construct is so:ue 5 t:dl.eo belcnr tho hood of tho Do.ltit:loro

ditch. arui, t;hilo the objoctors hoo no definite proof, they woro a.pprohcnoivo

that if tho change in point of dlvorsion tto.s made, it Hould require rnoro

water to aupply this right by roocon of lostJ of ~rater in tho stream bod.

It aloo appears that portion of tho etreo.m from tho mouth of tho ~ast Fork

of Will.iClllD Creek to tho head of tho Baltimore ditch is also known as the

est Fork of Willians Creek.

Tho applicant and objectors agreed that there was no roll.abl.o

information as to tho loss of water in tho channel under conoidor,.,tion and

that action upon tho application should be \rlthholcl pcndil'\g invootlgation by

tho ;t;ate En:{i.neor a.nd uatomastor or lono, li' any, in tho channel botuoon

tbo head of tho &lti.,oorc ditch and tho point of divoroion of tho no,, ditch

to bo conotructod by tho applicant.

During the irrigation seasons of 1947 and 1949, rr.eo.suromonto woro

mo.de on 'd:iJl ja.,:,.,o Creek and ditchoo divorting from Williams Creelt r.nd the

est Fork of \·illia.os Creek, and tho rooults a.ro set forth in o. report ra.a.do

by Chostor A. C1JIIlOings, .osistant State Engineor, dated lovebor l, 1950.

On January 12, 195l a copy of Mr. Cummin&s' report was forarded to Ur. D. L.

Terry with a lotter stating that if he or any of the other objectors desired

to submit additional evidence, arrangements would be .ade for a hcaring, To

date, no request has been received Dor such a hearing

Tho investigations made under tho direction of the State Bneinoor

indicate that d ·ring tho period ccvorcd, which wore yuo.ro of nonnal. runoff,

there as no notiooble looo of water in tho ch.'.lnnel of illisnsCreek bet.;een

tho hoad of tho Ocl.timore uitch o.nd tho point of dlvor:1ion of t.ho new ditch

{



\thich the applicant proposes to construct end that the chnnao in point of

divorsion of 't1ator o.s propooed by the upplicant, lfould not rooult in injury

to oxi.ating righto.

r:cn, THERSFO ..E, it herb Ls ORDERED thnt tho proposed chOJ1(;0 in

point of' divors-icn of water from tho Baltimoro ditch which divorto from

,11lliro:io Creok at a point npprox:l.tntoly 250 foet north and 950 foot ,-,ost

from the couthooot corner <:f roction 5, To.m hip 39 South, I?.ango 5 ,cot,

w. L., to tho propoccd ditch which rill divert from \'Jilliwna Creek at a

point ,pproxitntoly 250 feot :::outh and 200 root ueot fron the north qu.artor

corr.er of !::oction 26, 'l'a.mC!hip 38 South, llru1BO 5 \Jest, \1. Ii., for the irt.·1-

getion of, 6.6 acres in the S, Sl, 1l.8 acres in the , SM,, Section 3,

and 22.5 acres in the NE, Ni., Section 26, Tomship 38 South, Range 5 est,
e,

::. M., 'tr.l.th a date of priority of 11378, be and tho Gntl'J ,loreby is npprovod.

It is l URT.CR Oll.Dl!.n....D th.3t tho construction work shall bo comploted

and tho change in point of diversion of uator I:lllde on or boforo October 11

1952, or vi.thin such extension of tine as nay be granted by tho State 3ngin0cr

for good cause shon, and that upon the completion of ouch work, aatisfnctory

proof ehnll bo filed ,.1.th the State Engineer.

Dated o.t S•lcm., Oregon thio 26th dOJ of April 1951.

(acd.) GAS. E. STICXIII
Sta.to .Engir..eor



[
I

NO!ICE OF FILING APPLICATION

FOR CHANGE IN POINT OF DIV£rtSiuN 0F WATER

Notice is given hereby that Fr&d W. Richards has filed an applica­

tion in the office of Chas. E. Stricklin, State Engineer, for tha approvel

of a change in point of diversion of wter from lest Fork Williams Creek.

By decree of the Circuit Court for Jackson County dated April 26,

l919, in the Rogue River Adjudication Proceedinus, u water right as ullomd

in the name of Albert and C. O. Bigelow for he use of J.25 cubic feet. per

second of the wavers of Williams Greek for douestic and stock use, und the

irrig,:ition of 195 acres in Sections 23 and 26, 'l'. 38 s., It. 5 W. ¥/. M., with

a date of priority of 18?8· The wutor-for the irrigation of these lands is

conveyed through the altimore Ditcl, t..be point of diversion of scid ditch

being located upproxirately 250 feet north and 950 feet west iron the south.­

east corner of Sec. 5, T. 39 S., R. 5 w. W. M.

Frud W. Richards, owner of 30.9 acres of the above l95 scres having

a water right, namely: 6.6 acres in SW; S}, ll.8 acres in SE; S;, Sect1n 23,

and 12.5 acres in NEf NW¼, Sec. 26, T. 38 s., R. 5 W.W. M., proposes to convey

the water for the irrig.:i1,1on. of said lands and stock and domestic J.,urpoaes

through the Richards Ditch, the point of diversion o: sHi~ ditch to be located

approximately 250 feet south and 200 feet est I'rom the north quarter corner

of Sec. 26, T. 38 S., R. 5 W. • M.

All persons interested are notified hereby thut a hearing will be held·

in the County Court House at Gr&nts Pass, Oreon, on June 3, 197, at 10:00

o'clock A. M. All objections to the proposed change, in anythere are, will we

heard at said time and place. Any objections should be prepared in writing

und ailed to the State Engineer, Sale, Creon, at least ten days prior to the

date set for hearing, and one copy served on James T. Cbinnock, attorney at

law, Grants Pass, Oregon. If no objections are filed the hearing will not be

held.

Dated at Sul em, Oregon, this 7th dy of April, 1947.

CHAS. E. S'l'RICKLIN, S~te Engineer

J
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EEFOEE THE STATE ENGINEER O THE STATE OF OREGON

Josephine County.
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TI! THE J.:A'l''l't,R OF THE APPLICATIOU OF
FRED ¥i. RICHA'.RDS FOR THE APPROVAL OF
A CHANGE IN THE POINT O DIVERSION OF
Wt\.TER FRO::! HEST FORK OF i'IILLIA1'.S CREEK.

Pursuant to notice duly given by Chas. E. Stricklin, State Engineer, the above
entitled matter came on for hearing on Tuesday., June 3rd, 19l7, at ten o Iclock, A.M.,
in the Circuit Court Roon of the County Courthouse at Grants Pass, Josephine County,
Oregon, before Chas. E. Stricklin, State Engineer.

1'/HEREUPON, the following appearances were entered:

For Applic_ant:
Fred \'f. Richards,
James T. Chinnock, Attorney, Grants Pass, Orer,on.

For Objectors:
None.

WHEREUPON, the fol1a1ri.ng proceedings were had, to-wit:

Mr. Stricklin - On February 27th, 1947, there was filed in the office of tho State
Engineer an applicatien by Fred~. Richards, pursuant to Section 116-606 OCLA,
to change the point of diversion of waters of the \'fest Fork of Williams Creek,
and pursuant to said Section, notice was published in the Gran ts Pass Daily
Courier for three consecutive weeks, issues April 10th, 17th and 24th. On ?.ay
22nd, 19l7, there was fileci with the State Engineer objection to the approval
of this application, this being signed by D. L. Terry, G. L. Vall, Grace E.
Haskins,\'!. W. Large, Elsie Miller, E-velyn R. Applegate, Georr,e F. Stevens and
J.n. Stevens. !Jr. Chinnock, you are representing the applicant?

Mr. Chinnock - That's right.

Mr. Stricklin - Are the objectors represented by counsel?

A No.

Mr. 6tricklin - Mr. Chinneck, do you ant to make a statement for the records?

Mr. Chinnock - · I don't think it's necessary. I will call lr. Pearce first, who is
the atermaster here, and then I ill offer in evidence certain documents. Hill
you. ta:ke the stand, 1r. Pearce?

Tom R. Fearce, State i"latermaster for Josephine County, being first duly sworn,
testified as follows:

Q Ir. Pearce, where do you reside?

Grants Pass.

Q And how long have you resided in this community?

A Tenty-five years,

Q Are you a civil engineer?

A Yes sir.
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2 Duly licensed as such?

A es.

2 And are you also the State later7aster or County latermaster for Josephine County?

A Yes sir.

2 Your jurisdiction as atermaster includes the territory along Williams Creek?

A That's right.

Q And the ditch and ditches that are involved in this proceeding?

A Yes sir.

2 I vlill offer in evidence first warranty deed from George Hilton, Jr., sinle, to
Fred VI. Richards and Irma V. Richards, recorded at Pages 535-536, Volume 105,
Deed Records of Josephine County, Oregon, and I ask that this be copied into tho
record and returned to me, if that is agreeable, and marked "Applicant's Exhibit
A".

Mr. Stricklin -- That's agreeable.

Applicant's Exhibit A:

7ARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE ITNESSETH, that GEORGE HILTON, JR., single, for and in consider­
ation of the sum of TEN Afli'D N0/100 ($10.00) DOLIARS and other valuable considerations
to him paid, has bargained and sold, and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell
and convey unto RED W. RICHARDS and IRIA V. RICHARDS, husband and wife, and to the
survivor, in an estate by the entireties, their heirs and assigns, all the following
real property with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, situated in the County of Josephine,
and State of Oregon, described as follows, to-vlit:

Lot Six (6) in Section Twenty-tro (22), excepting Four (4) acres in
the West part of said Lot reserved for a cemetery.

Lots Ten (10) and Eleven (11) in Section 23;
The Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (NE{NE{) of Section 27;
The North One-Half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter
of Section 26;
All that portion of Lot One (l) in Section 26 described as follows°

Beginning at a point 1320 feet East of the Northwest corner of said
Section 26, and running thence South 660 feet; thence East 503.3 feet;
thence South 50° East 222.7 feet; thence East lll.6 feet more or less
to the West line of the William H. Shoudy Donation Claim No. 38; thence
North along the West line of said claim a distance 0£ 803 feet to the

North line of said Section 26; thence West 788.3 feet to the point of
beginning.

All being situate in Township 38 South Range S West of the Willamette
Meridian;

Also a parcel of land between an average center line of Williams Creek
and the West line of the William H. Shoudy Donation Claim No. 38 in
Sections 23 and 26, Tovmship 38 South Range 5 West of the Willamette
l'eridian, described as follows:



(Applicant's Exhibit A Cont'd)

Beginning at a point on the West line of the William H. Shoudy
Donation Land Clain No. 38, said point being 1669,8 feet South of
the Northwest corner of said claim; thence running South 1572 feet;
thence East l65 feet; thence North 2° 551 '\'lest 157.5 feet along an
average center line of \7illiams Creek to a point which is 1669.0
feet South of the North line of said Donation land Claim No. 38;
thence ,,"fest 38.5 feet to the point of beginning;

Also, beginning at the Southwest corner of the Northrest Quarter of
the Northrest Quarter, of Section 26, Township 38 South, Range 5,
Vest of thelillamette leridian; thence running East 2l rods; thence
North 38¾ rods; thence West 21 rods; thence South 38} rods to the
place of beginning.

Subject to rights of way for ditches and public roads as the same
no exist over and across said tracts,

AJs o, together with all right, title, and interest in and to that
certain easement and right of way for irrigation purposes across the
Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 26, To,mship
38 South, nange 5 West of the Willamette Meridian, recorded in Vol.
7l, Page ll, reference to which is made for further particulars.

Together with all water rights, rights in ditches, canals, and
laterals, and rights of way therefor, appurtenant to said premises, or
used in connection therewith, including {but not limited to the .following):

Right to use the waters of Williams Creek, priority of 1858, as
adjudicated by Decree of the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Oregon,
dated Aµ-il 26, 1919, and priority asof Jul 15, 1913, as evidenced by
Certificate of iater Right recorded in Vol. 2, Pae 6l, Tater Right
Certificates records of Josephine County, Oregon;
And together ith all right, title and interest in and to the Williams
Creek or Little Williams Ditch, and the Baltimore Ditch, and the Dixon
or Dixon-Sparlin Ditch, all from ffilliams Creek.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described and granted premises, unto the
said FRED • RICHARDS and IRIA V. RICHARDS, husband and wife and to the
survivor, their heirs and asi ns forever.

And the said GEORGE HILTON, Jr., does hereby covenant to and with the
said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, that he is lawfully seized in fee
simple of the above granted premises, and that said granted premises are
free from all incumbrances; AID THAT he will and his heirs, executors and
administrators shall warrant and forever defend the above granted pre­
mises, and every part and parcel thereof, against the la,rl'ul claims and
demands of all persons rhomsoever,

IN WITNESS HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal, this 2lth
day of January, l%lb.

I ""g• J.

Executed in the presence of:

JAilES T. CEINNOCK.

__G_E_O_RG_E_H_IL_T_O_N_J_R_. (SEAL)
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Q I will ask that this be marked "Applicant's Exhibit B" for purposes of identi­
fication, and state that it is the plat acconpanying the application for
changing the point of diversion. lr. Pearce, where would the proposed diver­
sion - from uhat fork of i7illiamsCreek ,rould the proposed diversion take?

A The proposed diversion would take out 9f iiilliams Creek from the main fork.

G Is that belo the to forks?

A Yes.

Q And where does the Baltimore Ditch come out from?

A It comes out of the Vest Fork of Williams Creek. They do take some rater from
the East Fork, but the main diversion is from tho West Fork.

Q Would you be able to state what proportion of the ,rater comes out of the East
Fork?

A Probably ten percent.

Q Do you know the protestants in this case, and where their lands lie?

A I do.

Q Ihich fork do their'ditches come out of?

A Mostly from the West Fork. I didn't see any East Fork users here.

Q Whore do they come out - above the Daltimore Ditch or below?

A I think all of them are above the diversion to the Daltimore Ditch.

Q None of them below?

A I didn't listen to those names close enough.

Q Better read the names again. I am not fanti.liar with these people. There is
D. L. Terry - is he present?

Ur. Terry - Yes sir.

Q You are above?

A That's right.

Q c. L. Wall - you are above?

1r. all - Yes. est Fork.

Q Grace E. Haskins?

Mrs. Haskins - Yes - above, out of the West Fork.

Q W. • Large?

Mr. Large - I am above.
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Q l.irs. Elsie 11:iller?

llis. lli.ller - Above, on the \'lest Fork.

Q Evelyn R. Applegate?

l'rs. Applegate - Yes.

Q George F. Stevens?

r. Stevens - We take out of the West Fork above the Baltimore.

Q J.R. Stevens?

Mr. Stevens - Yes. We're partners.

Q Then as I understand, all of these protestants divert the water above the head
of the Baltimore Ditch and out of the West Fork. So as I understand them, it is
understood from all the statements of the protestants and from the statement
made by Ur. Pearce, the latermaster, that all of these protestants take their
water out of the West Fork above the head of the Baltimore Ditch. Now, Mr.
Pearce, from Exhibit "B", will you state whether or not you prepared that and
from what information and sources of information you prepared that plat?

A I prepared the plat, using the survey records as made under the direction of
the State Engineer in connection with the conditional rights of Rogue River
and tributaries.

Q Inchoate rights?

A Yes.

Q That is the last survey made by the State Engineer?

Ji. Yes. And from my personal knowledge.

Q You are familiar with the territory and area covered by that plat?

A Yes, I am.

0 You have been over the ground personally a number of times in connection with
your duties?

A That's right,

Q Would you take that plat then and from that plat state in the record where the
original diversion point of the Baltimore Ditch is?

A The original point ef the Baltimore Ditch is in the Southeast Quarter of the
Southeast Quarter of Section 5, Township 39 South, Range 5 lest of the Willamette
1eridian,

Q At that point is there a diversion, that is from the West Fork?

A Yes.

Q Is there a diversion from the East F0rk that takes into the lest Fork?

A Well, the diversion from the East Fork is simply a dam here the Baltimore Ditch
crosses. They have it dammed up.
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2 It crosses the East Fork after it leaves the point of diversion from the West
Fork, and it continues where?

A It continues North about three or four miles from where it crosses the East Fork,
to the proposed point of diversion, which is in the Northeast Quarter of the
1orthrest Quarter in Section 26.,

Q Ho many miles?

A Approximately six miles from the present diversion to the proposed diversion.

2 At this point I would ask that the Rogue River Decree and the Supplemental
Decree, or Supplemental Findings of the State Engineer be accepted in evidence
if there are no objections to that. It has a bearing on all the water rie;hts
involved.

Mr. Stricklin - So be it considered.

Q You haven't that Decree with you?

Mr. Stricklin - I have one.

Q Examining this, hichas entered in l918, I believe, and from your knole de of
the Decree, can you state approximately how many acres of land l'r. Ri.chards is
apparently entitled to water right for, according to the Decree?

A Roughly I think he has thirty acres.

Q Approximately thirty acres of land. And that is irrigated from what source?

A That is irrigated out of the Baltimore Ditch from the West, Fork of Williams
Creek and the East Fork of Williams Creek.

Q Is there any other ditch that irrigates that?

A Not that particular land.

Q He has other ditches on other parts?

A On other parts of his land.

Q From the point of diversion of the Baltimore Ditch, dovm to the point .-rhere Yr.
Richards desires to now divert the water, what is the condition there as to
losses in transit from that point of diversion to his proposed diversion as to
that ditch?

A The losses of the Baltimore Ditch?

"es.

A Well, I have been operating calculating a loss of about ten percent in between.
Now there are times when there is considerably more lost, but hen they call
for water I try to figure ten percent loss.

Q From your knowledge and 0bservation, what would be the effect as to a saving in
loss 0f water and waste of water by Mr. Richards' proposed change in diversion?

A To carry all ttat water down the West Fork would be considerably more loss than
carrying it :thxough the ditch. It would be necessary to wet up the whole creek
bed.



).

Q How much does he take out there?

A The total for the Baltimore Ditch was three and one-half second feet, and Mr.
Richards1 part would be about five-tenths, if I remenber rirht, of a second
foot. ·

Q That is on the Viest Fork?

A Yes sir.

Q It has nothing to do Trith the East Fork, and it is below all of these other
protestants?

A That1s right.

Q Is there any diversion below from the West Fork of Williams Creek?

A Yes sir.

Q Below the proposed point of diversion?

A There is.

Q And none of them have protested?

A They haven It protested.

Q Not if Mr. Richards takes the water out of the West Fork of \Villiams Creek to
his proposed diversion point, what effect, if any, could it have on these upper
users?

A As I understand, this proposed diversion point is in a sump in the creek.

Q I am talking about the upper users.

k YJhat effect it would have on the upper users? If it was necessary to carry water
clear dorm the creek to his proposed diversion it might affect the upper users
in a dry season.

Q The same condition existed in putting it through the Baltimore Ditch, and they
took it above him.

A There is a question in my mind whether it would be necessary to turn the water
to keep the hole creek wet in order to supply. the additional one-half second
foot.

Q hat is his priority?

A 1858.

Q Do you kno the priorities of these other users?

A lost of them.

Q Could you state them?

A Bryan and Vinyard, 1872 - the old Wertz Ditch, 1900 - the Large Ditch, 1090 I
think, or 1879 - those things are bard to remember. The Boat Ditch is 1900 ­
the Hane ditch, that is Mr. Stevens, there is one rirht 1880 and another 1920.
I think that covers it.
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Q No going on down foe stream, hat is the priority of the Watts and Topping
Ditch, from the West Fork?

A It is 1858.

Q That is ahead of all of these protestants?

A Yes.

Q And that has to have water?

A That's rizht.

Q And going still further don, that is the next ditch?

A. Across from the Watts and Topping is the Lichens Ditch, 1875.

Q What is that priority?

A 1875.

Q That is ahead of most of these upper users?

A Yes.

Q And that has to have water too?

A 'That has to have water.

Q That water has to come don the creek bed cm the West Fork?

A Yes.

Q mat is the next ditch? Name all of them and priority.

A Going back to the Watts and Topping, the Spencer-Lichens Ditch, the Provolt Ditch,
1869, and there is the Laurel Hill Ditch, 1922.

2 19222

A Yes.

Q That is apermit from the State Engineer?

A Yes. York and Breedon, 1090, and above the Watts and Topping is the Kennedy
Ditch.

Q 'hat was the original name of that ditch?

A The ansfield, above the stuce and Hall Ditch. It dates back to 1002. That is
all the rig!:its below the proposed point of diversion.

Q You got the York and Breedon Ditch?

A Yes.

Q ho ail uses water out of the Baltimore Ditch at the present time?

A There are three other users. There is Holzhauser, Leman and Hilton, and Larimore
I believe has one acre or tro,
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Q This Baltimore Ditch, is it just the ordinary dirt ditch?

A Just an earth ditch.

Q No concrete work on it?

A lfo sir.

Q From the point here he wishes to change the diversion point, to the point of
diversion fron the stream, would you state the character of the ditch and its
condition, width and size and so forth? It is an extremely large ditch, isn't
it?

A Yes, it is.a large ditch. It uill carry possibly five second feet. It is about
six miles in length. '\'/hen I mentioned a hile ago that the new diversion was
six miles below, I was figuring on the length of the ditch.

Q It folloYrs the hillside there, without carrying a straight line?

A Yes.

Q Could you give me the aggregate amount of water adjudicated to the Baltimore
Ditch?

A Originally it was three and one-quarter second feet, to be measured at the place
of use.

Q You say the capacity would be about five second feet?

A Yes.

Q Considerably in excess, in other rords, of the actual amount adjudicated?

A Yes.

Q With regard to the distribution of water from the stream, would it render the
distribution easier or less difficult if this change of diversion point was
granted?

A There is a question there as to whether it would be necessary to try and wet up
the dry creek bed during the dry period.

Q The water would have to go down to the lower users. They are entitled to earlier
rater rights?

A I found in our distribution that by supplying the Baltimore Ditch ,·rith their full
quota of rater, and after they have used the water, the return ater is about
sufficient to supply the rights of the users belot the Baltimore Ditch.

Q Ihere mould Mr. Richards I water go?

A Same place it alays did.

Q There would be no difficulty in that respect - in other ords, it rould be
diverted at the proposed diversion point, and the a.mount of ater hich he
orip;inally took through the Baltimore Ditch - that water would go back into the
creek belo his place of use, would it not?

A Yes,



Q And tend to supply those lower users which you mentioned?

4 That's right.

Q Beteen him and the head of the Baltimore Ditch, have any of these protestants
got any diversion point?

A lo sir.

Q 1'Jhere does the waste water go?

A It returns to the Yfe st Fork of ililliar:is Creek.

Q All the water that is used above there was returned into the West Fork of Williams
Creek?

A Yes.

Q And that would all tend to wet up the creek?

A As far as the Baltimore Ditch - as far as the present diversion.

Mr. Stricklin - It would wet it up above the Baltimore Ditch?

A Yes.

Q That would go on do to the Baltimore Ditch?

A Yes.

Q Any surplus then_ '17ould go on dorm the stream?

A Surplus would go on by.

Q What kind of a volume of y,1ater is there in Williams Creek? Have you ever
measured to determine it, in a general way?

A Yes. During August I usually figure there is five or six second feet up above
the Bryan and Vinyard Ditch in the \'lest Fork. It will get lovrer than that in
dry years.

Q Ho many second feet?

A Five or six.

Q In August?

A Yes.

2 And. say in July?

A It is some:hat in ex:cess of that.

Q When does the creek start to diminish in quantity of flow, about an average?

A I notice the shortage along about the first of August.
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2 That is when there is complaint made?

A Complaint made from the lower users anting rater turned on. It may be the
middle of July.

Q And by the first of September what is the condition of the flow?

A It is still low, probably a little l~~er than in August. It diminishes as the
season goes on.

Q I think that's all. laybe some of these protestants would like to ask Mr.
Pearce some questions.

Mr. Wall - hen mill we have an opportunity to question Mr. Pearce - when may we
do it?

Mr. Stricklin - Right now.

Mr. ·ifall - 15:r. Pearce, what is the driest period you have ever knovmn on Williams
Creek - what year?

A 1931 and 1932.

11r. ,,all - During that period as the Baltimore Ditch cut off from water at the
point of use?

A They were short of water.

Q They di.d not receive the full three and one-quarter feet at, the bottom of the
ditch?

A That's richt.

Q What about the Watts and Topping Ditch?

A They were also short.

2 at did you do to remedy that situation?

A At one time I attempted to turn the whole creek davm to the older rights.·~
Q mhat as the result af that attempt?

A There was quite a lot of protest from the older rights, from those that had never
been turned dmm, making it quite difficult to keep them turned dorm during
the process of trying to get it dom to the Watts and Topping Ditch. We found so
many of them cut back, and in the meantime a rain came, so the experiment was
never completed,

2 The experiment nas to see if you could force water do?

A Yes, as far as the Watts and Topping Ditch.

0 You are unable to say whether or not you could have forced it through there?

A That's right. I couldn't tell.

Q Ho do you arrive at measuring the water in the Baltimore Ditch?

A At the end of the ditch.



2 At the top end?

A At the lcrer end of the ditch, at the place of use. We measure the water at
that point. \'/hen nater gets lO'Vl .re find there is no flow from the East Fork
so re go back up to the West Pork of Williams Creek and measure the rater there.
I am not sure just what the law allows me in that, but I think on a ditch of
that length I can allo then ten percent loss. At least that is what I have
tried to do.

2 After you turned that rater back down, do you go dorm to the point of use to see
if they are getting it or not?

A Yes.

Q Do they et three and one-quarter feet of water?

A Yes. It will decrease.

Q Will it increase to the amount they are al lowed?

A I have e;ot it over the three and one-quarter and sor:l:?time under, but usually I
do well to get the amount dom that they are entitled to.

Q 'mhen you increase that flow, how do you get water - do you go up and shut
somebody off? How do you get that extra water, I.fr. Pearce?

A By turning dom the younger rights that are above the Baltimore Ditch. I first
will take such ditches that are carrying more than their quota - flood water -­
and cut that off, and if that is not enough we will take the next youngest ripht
and cut them off.

Q Do you cut any ditches below the Baltimore intake to increase the Ylatts and
Topping Ditch?

A Yes, I have.

Q Do you do that regularly every year, or in extremely dry years?

A Nearly every year I go clear dovm the ditch and see if I can cut those inter­
mediate rights and help the water supply in the main creek. The condition is
that after one of those small ditches takes out, the creek bed will be dry and
probably as far as you can see down the creek, a dry creek bed, making it appear
that by turning water off you wouldn't gain anything, by turning water dovm a
dry creek bed, so unless I can find that I can get water by turning those down,
I may not turn them domm.

Q Unless you can actual ly see that you are getting watcr down, you don't turn
those rights below the Baltimore - you feel that you would not be able to gain
anything by turning them o££?

A That's right.

Q hat percentage of loss on that one-half foot that r. Richards is allowed would
there be allowed going dawn the creek - ould you deliver him a one-half second
foot at his point of diversion?

A Yes.
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Q Horr rauch nore rrater would it take to get that dorm there - how much loss?

A I couldn't estimate that.

Q Would that be more than is carried through the Baltimore Ditch?

A It is a. question of whether the rrater would equal the amount that he is calling
for. In other l"1ords, i:' I had to try and get one-half second foot dorm from
the present diversion to the proposed point of diversion, throurh the creek bod,
it ould take considerable ater to do it.

Q here old you rain that water in order to do that? Tiold you shut users off
above the Baltimore's present diversion, or below?

A I think - this is just my theory - is to do it the T:ay I have been doinr. Turn
them off until I got the Baltimore Is original riehts supplied, and sec if the
return uater from the Baltimore was sufficient to supply this extra one-half
second foot.

Q Io could the return mater possibly help lr. Richards on his point of diversion?
It couldn't reach him, could it?

A It would reach him from the other users. I would have one-half second foot from
the main creek, but the balance of the Baltimore would still have the to and
seventy five one hundredths second feet, and there may be return water from that.

Q If necessary then, TTith the Baltimore's 18.58 rir;ht, if they demanded that one-half
second foot of water you could turn off the entire creek above the Baltimore's
diversion to gain that?

A That's right.

Q Would you have to do that?

A I think I would have, ii' it vrasn1t to naste water.

Q You stated that the Baltimore Ditch is approximately six miles long?

A I think so.

Q iThat would you estimatethe distance dom the creek as being?

A Well, probably four miles.

Q In that original application did l'r. Richards state anything about maintaining
the creek as a ditch?

Mr. Chinnock - hat as that last?

llr. Wall - In the original application did LI. Richards state anything about main­
taining the creek as a ditch?

Mr. Stricklin - The anser to that: I think, if the application is approved the place
where Ur. Richards I Ylater would be measured 11ould be its point of diversion.

Mr. all - The condition of the ditch and creek would not in any way interfere, as
regards the banks and width, would rake no difference as to the anount of water?
at I am trying to get at is, measured at the bottom of the present ditch, are
they required to clean that ditch?

lr. Stricklin - The question is Tihether or not the change ould result in depriving
other rights of water. In other words, it would take more water to supply the
extra one-half second foot as to divert·through the Baltimore Ditch.
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lr. lall - Ho ide is that creek channel, lr. Pearce, above the point of
diversion?

A Above the proposed point of diversion?

Yes.

A It is variable. Just a rough figure let's say the creek channel is forty feet
wide, but under the bridgethat crosses Tiilliams Creek it spreads out there for
one hundred feet or more.

Q hat is the condition of the ground?

A It is gravel, above and beloTT the bridge.

Q I believe that's all.

Kr. Stricklin - Any other questions to ask Ur. Pearce?

Ur..Chinnock - r. Pearce, isn't Williams Creek like.all other streams in that
part of the country - doesn't the ,·rater as it comes back, rise in the channel?

A Yes.

Q So that you will find maybe a space in the creek bed for some distance dry, and
below it you will find the water rising to the surface?

A That's right.

Q There is a sub-surface flo?

A Yes.

Q And then as the water comes in from all sides it rises again?

A You may have a wet channel for a while, and then dry.

Q There is a considerable flow of Yrater above the lower users of the i"fest Fork
that have early rights that comes in from this use up above?

A Yes sir.

Q Have you observed the condition of 'Williams Creek from time to time?

A Yes. I have observed that we have a dry creek bed for a distance, and then there
woulcl be a little flow, and usually when someone puts in a dam they will take out
all the water and the creek will be dry for a distance, and below ue will have
another running stream.

:t.fr. stricklin - 1'.r. Chinnock, on the application his method of divertin mater is
not set forth. Would you r.ri.nd, for the purpose of the record, bringing that out?

A I don It have a copy of that application. fr. Pearce, you are familiar ith the
proposed method by which 1:r. Richards intends to take the ater out of his new
point of diversion.

I think think he intends to pump rater.

Page l,



2 In other rords, it would be an impractical proposition to divert water by a
headgate and gravity system?

A He couldn't get his -rrater up to his land.

Q All he would ever get out of the creek would be hat he could find available for
pumping purposes?

A That's right.

2 Lr. Pearce, what is his plan that he has for getting this rater out - digging
sumps or wells or s01oothing of that character at the proposed point of diversion?

A I think his plan is for the use of sumps and wells. Probably one sump in the
form of a ell.

Q And if he had that he would actually be using water that would otherwise be
going on dom the stream. It is below the surface ater, isn't it?

A Yes. One idea I had was that if he could get back
distance he might be able to p\ll!J) m.thout a permit.
prove that he as taking creek ,rater.

from the creek bed a certain
It micht be difficult to

2 0£ course if he did that he wouldn1t be considered using water of Williams Creek
and there rouldn't be any point to this proceeding. I think tint is all as far
as I am concerned.

Mr. Stricklin - Nobody else has any further questions to ask Mr. Pearce hilc he is
on the stand?

- f/ITNESS EXCUSED -

Q Will you state your name?

A Fred Richards.

2 And you are the applicant in
point?

A Yes sir.

this case for the proposed change of diversion

Ur. red. I. Richards was called as a witness, and being first duly sworn, testified
as follows:

Page 15.

Q I believe our rife is also a part omer of the property?

A Yes.

You just go ahead in your om ray and tell what you would like to do up there.

A I would like to pump dom there for sprinkling. It is all in pasture for cows.
I think I could do a better job of irrigating by sprinkling than by flooding, 00
that is the reason I want to pump it.

Q What is the condition of the channel of Williams Creek above and below the place
there you propose to divert mater?

A Half a mile up above me the creek is dry part of the year, but dovm there there is
always from three to four second feet of water. It is always flovdng right by me.
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Q That water comes from diversion of these upper users?

A That's right. It sinks and nows under the surface and rises up again and it
does that below me.

Q .If you didn't propose to use that water, the water would flow on down the stream,
would it not?

A Thao'c right,

lr. Stricklin - Lr. Chinnock, will you brina out for the record what becomes of
that water that is there no?

A It goes back to the creek the same as if Ivas pumpine there,

Ir. Stricklin - lt goes to the users below?

A Yes, it goes to the Watts and Topping and other ditches don there.

Q There wouldn It be any surplus water there for you to use in dry years? The
water that runs in the creek bed there - youwouldn1t be able to divert any of
that under your proposed changed point of diversion?

A T couldn't.

Q That would all be required to supply existing rights below - is that ripht?

A Yes, that's right.

Q I don It know of any other questions to ask, ?fir. Richards. 'The latermaster has
covered the situation as to what your proposed point of diveroion is. Unlcs::i
you want to volunteer or state any information. Do you have arzythinP' further
to state?

A No.

- WITNESS EXCUSED -

lr. Holzhauser as called as a ritness, and being first duly sworn, testified as
follows:

Q Lr. Holzhauser, you are a Tiater user from the Baltimore Ditch, are you not?

A Yes sir.

Q imhat is the condition as to the Baltimore Ditch, during the usual season - during
the early part of the season?

A Yfe generally keep it up .in good shape.

Q What is the quantity of water flowinc in the ditch?

A In the short water season?

Q Yes.

A iell, e very seldor.i have three and three-quarters second feet. 'We run under
more than we do above.



Q hat is the condition of the creek, say just above Mr. Richards1 place and below,
as to whether '\'.'ater rises in the creek?

A Half a mile above there the creek is dry, and it runs off the bedrock and goes
through the gravel and comes up again doTin belou, and the creek is wet from
there on up. The creek is never dry from there on up to the head.

Q I think that's all.

lil'. Stricklin - Any examination of the ,ntness?

fur. Viall - The ditch is under the amount of water allowed - did you ever ask the
later:aster to turn dorm more?

A Sure, dmm to our three and three-quarters second feet.

1fr. all - Does he turn it down when you ask for it?

A As a rule he does, but we don It alays get the full amount.

1r. all - You don It get what you ask for?

A Three and three-quarters feet is all we ask for. We don1t ask for more than we
are allowed.

1r. all - I think that's all.

- WITNESS EXCUSED ­
Mr. Stricklin - Do the objectors want to present their case?

Mr. H0lland was called as a vritness, and, being first duly sworn, testified as
follows:

(Questions by 2r. all).
Q Mr. Holland, you reside at Williams, Oregon?

A Eighteen years.

Q Are you a farmer?

A Well, you would call it a farmer.

Q Are you a water user?

A Yes.

Q Did you ever work for Josephine County?

A iatermaster under Pearce - his assistant in 19l3 and 1944.

Q Are you familiar with that portion of Williams Creek from the concrete bridge
just above Fred Richards' place to the junction of the East and lest Forks?

A I am familiar with it from the Watts and Topping dam clear to the head.

Q hat is the condition of that creek in dry years?

A In 19l3 it rent dry and re ere unable to get rater through,

Page 17.
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..

2 Ho long did you try - ho many days?

A About five days. I know we turned their vra.ter dmm, but there was such a kick
above we didn't try to turn any more of them.

Q hat loss do you figure there ould be to that amount of water oing dorm
Williams Creek as compared ith the Baltimore Ditch?

A I couldn't make no estimate at all.

2 Do you feel that that less would be greater than it is in the Baltimore?

A I would say it would.

Q Have you ever measured the water at the bottom of the Baltimore at the point
of use? Do they received the full three and three-quarters second feet that
they are entitled to?

A It is the same as any other ditch.

Q Could you get them the full amount?

A The Baltimore, yes. I would say it would run ten or fifteen or more short at
times.

2 Ten percent?

A Yes.

Q If they asked you to brine up to what they are entitled to would you do that?

A Yes, if I had the viater. They were very nice vith me about it.

Q You were always able to get them the water when they asked you?

A llo, not alays. It wasn't there in 19l3.

2 Did you cut of£ the 1872 rights in 19l3?2

A I don It think I did.

Q If yoll had cut them you would have gotten it?

A It is a question I can't answer because we didn •t do it.

Mi?. Pearce - You left the old 1872 rights.

A Yes, if I remember right.

Q From your experience, do you feel that there would be an unnecessary loss of
water by carrying it down the bed of Williams Creek by allowine this change of
diversion?

A There is only one way around that and that would be the eJqJeriment. Try it and
see. The Baltimore is allowed thirty tro hundredths evaporation,

Q I believe that's all I have to ask him.

- VITTNESS EXCUSED -
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Mr. Stricklin - Have you got somebody else? Does anybody want to make an
informal statement for the record? llrs. Applegate, you started didn't you ­
didn't you have a statement you anted to make?

Mrs. Applegate - I as satisfied with llr. i'lall1 s questioning. He has brought out
as much as I could, or more.

Mr. Wall - lr. Pearce has stated that he gets the ater to them through the
present ditch. The point of diversion, without measuring it at the head, there
is reat question as to whether or not it is going to bring damage to our users.
It Trould have to be tried out to find out whether it would ork or not. If he
wants to pump it' he could chop a hole in the flume and then pump it.

Mr. Chinnock - As far as I can ascertain from the whole inquiry, it would be a
distinct advantage to all the users to allow 1.!r. Richards to do exactly as he
wants to do. I can1t see hou it hurts them.

},T. i'fall - LT. Pearce brought out that there would be more loss.

l'r. Chinnock - But you must consider your priorit;i:es. You would still lose. We
have eat to carry the whole creek and ditch as a whole and consider everyone
and what you have to turn dovm. T can 1 t understand how there could be much
greater loss in the creek bed than there would be in this ditch. It is an or­
dinary dirt ditch.

Mr. Stricklin - I think, Mr. Chinnock, that it would be well if our office and the
'Vatermaster would make a run out there and see.

Mr. Chinnock - That was what I was going to request be done.
wi.th everybody, and we want everybody to be fair with us.
to help himself, we don 1t want to hurt anybody else,

o wish to bo fair
If Lr. Richards wants

Mr. Stricklin - If no one further desires an opportunity to be heard, the hearing
will be considered as concluded, with the understanding that an effort, will be
made during the summer months to make a run or measurements to determine what
the actual lesses are. The matter will be held tmder abeyance until these
measurements have been obtained.

- HEARING CLCSED -

CERTIFIED: A true transcript:

Court Reporter.

Page 19 of 19.



j

Septenber 13, 1950

Mr. Fred Richards
Williams
Oregon

Dear Mr. Richards:

T,r,iis witU. aclmowledge receipt of yeur letter dated the 8th
inst., in which you state "0u have Fecent3:y tal'.ked t0 Mr. Tom Pearce
and that he stat.;:c! tm:.~ he ~ou,bted that there would be any protests
to your changing y;our }!JC>•.funt 0f di'V"ersion.

Please be advised that the records of this office show
that your application for a change in point of diversion was filed in
this office on April 2, ]947 and o:r:i l{©'" 20, 1947, tne,r:,e wer-e filed in
this office, objections to the approval of your application, signed
by eight water users. A hearing was held in Grants Pass on duly l0,
1947 and at the time of the hearing it was agreed that the mat!t.er
would be taken into consj.deration peng.ing the making of certain surveys
and investigations. These have been continued for two years and it is
my understanding that you have contemplated dropping your application.

,

If you intend to proceed with your application, it iWi!l.il. ibe
necessary to continue the hearing fer the ;;ma-pose of giving you the
eppontunity to submit your proof that the proposed change would not
result in injury and, also, to give those who objected to the approval
of your application, the opportunity to submit additional information
as to why the change should not be made.

After the taking of the additional evidence, the State
Engineer wi.ll enter an order from which either AA,rty can appeal to the
Circuit Court. The only way that a continuation of the hearing can be
avoided is for you and the obj'ectors to enter into an agreement that
will settle the IJatter or that the objectors withdraw their protests.

Very truly yours,

CHAS. i. S1liIC&il.lN
State Engineer

CES:UC



Septerber 29, 1950

Mr. Fred Richards
Williams
Oregon

Re: R-27
.,,

Dear Hr. Richards:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated the
26th inst., stating that you would be glad to attend the hearing
at any date it is convenient for the purpose of taking additional
evidence relating to your application for a change in point of
diversion of water.

A tDne will be arranged satiefact0ry to you and the other
parties for this hearing. It is anticipated that a hearing will be
held sometine in November or December on another matter, in that
vicinity, and it may be possible to arrange to hold both hearings
on the same date, thus saving time and expense

Very truly yours,
I
',

CHAS. • STICKLIN
State Engineer

CS:VC

R-27



llr. Charles E. Stricklin
State Engineer
State Office Building
Salem, Oregon

Dear Mr. Stricklin:

September 26, 1950

Re: File No. R-27

I will be glad to attend a hearing at a:ny time that is convenient
to you, if you wish to call one concerning the change of point of diversion
on illims Creek for my irrietion water.

Yours very truly,

~~~~~
Fred Richards
Williams, Oregon

pee
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Ditch

WILLIAMS CREEK

Amt.
c.f.s.

-... '

Remarks

1878

190

1913

1858

1891

1908

1882

Caldwell-Rose

Dixon

Dixon-Sparlin-Lateral
/

Baltimore

Litt],e William

Kennedy

Stru.ce & Hall

0.24

0.65

2.75

3.25

1.85

0.16

1.15

Forks of Creek

Fich O.4l Roley 0.24

Sparlin, John et al

Division 1.62.1-2 for each aide
see W. Fork delivery

Holzhauser supplemental

Mansfield
( 69

Loflin (l - Heinzman
( 53 Ac. D. H. Roundtree

1921

1875

1908

1937

1858

1872

1908

1920

1927

1869

1890

II U

II II

II II

II II

n

II

n

n

0.01

1.11

0.38

0.32

2.69

0.40

0.63

0.30

0.10

0.50

17,66
3.25

14.4l

Mansfield

Lichens

ti

n

Old Rights

Miller

\Jatts et al

Willson

Watts

Johnson

Lettaken et al

Willson et al

Struce & Hall

Spencer

Spencer

Spencer

'Watts & Topping

Provolt

York &: Breedan

Laurel Hill Ditch

Total
Less Baltimore
Sub--total



Ditch

EAST FORK WILLIAMS CHEEX

Amt.
c.f.s. Remarks

n

n

" II

IIII

,,

Mining Nov. 1 to Sept. 1
Weaver & Glade

'Walter Brooks

Haitl H. Davis

"

Patterson

E. L. Davis

Aug. 3 Sparlin et al.

D. C. Wilson

Nelson H. Varner

Morrison

No right {Vet.)

0.47

0.68

0.20

8.00

0.25

0.01

0.20

0.17

1.77

0.25

0.38

0.08

0.18

16.00.1-2

1.85 Sept. 10 Warner & Brooks

0.4 Nov. 2, Rigel, Irvin &: Rigel

0.25 Morrison

0.12.1-2 C. 0. Brownn

II

II

n

n

II

n

"

n

II

II

"

East Side Ditch

Morrison

Johnson

Brooks

Lower Layton

Spanish or Fidler

Davis

Davis

Fischer

Varner

Sullivan

E. F. Morrison

Total

Vencill Pump

1860

1895

1903

1895

1908

1915

1915

1915

1920

1938

1872

1875

1911

1915

1915

1915

1916

1918

1920



WEST FORK \ULLIAMS CREEK

Amt.
Date Ditch c.f.s. Remarks

1903 Bryan 0.03 Mountain Ranch

1879 Stephens 0.9 Large

1890 Wertz 0.60 Miller

1908 n 0.19 II

1872 Bryan & Vinyard 1.30 Pierce - Terry - Wall

1900 Pfoff & Ford 0.40 Larimore - Miller

1880 Hoxie 1.60 Sullwan - Stevens

1920 Hoxie 1.00 Sullwan - Stevens

1858 Baltimore 3.25 Holzhauser et al., unless
allowance for loss 0.32 supplied otherwise

1900 Boat 0.67

1875 Chapman 0.79 'Blanchard to record

1908 II 0.37

1908 Bartley 0.34 Amos Smith

1885 Hartley 0.46

1915 II 0.15

19.20 Neil 0.18

1921 Mooman 0.30

Total 12.89



CLAPBOARD GULCH

Amt.
Date Ditch c.f.s. Remarks

1890 Philpot Ditch 0.16 Patterson

1904 Sargent Ditch 0.49 Knutsen

1886 Small 0 • .20 Stackpole, Morrison,. E. F.

1908 Stackpole 0.17 Morrison

188 Abbot 0.34 Teal

1880 Carthill 0.34 Mintner

1904 Sargent 0.08 Ackeny

1877 Deas 0.10 Bosick 'eal

Total 1.88



GLADE FORK

Amt.
Date Ditch c.f.s. Remarks

1860 Layton 12.0 Mining

1839 Mill Ditch 0.18 Storch or Lemon

1915 McCune Hicks 2.25

1915 McAllister 1.06

1916 Griffith 0 • .20

1917 Torrey 0.13 Springs

1918 Bostwick 0.20

1937 Morrison o.11 Sorrel

Total 16.13



LANE CREEK

Amt.Date Ditch c.f.s. Remarks
1908 Hoxie 0 . .22
1901 Carl 0.17
1890 Hoxie (a) 0.14
1901 Pence 0.40
1908 Large 0.02
1928 Elder 0.05

Total 1.00
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Septeber 1l, 1950

Mr. Fred Richards
'i212iams
Oregon

Dear Mr. Richards:

Your letter of September 8, 1950, relat,ive to
ycur proposed change in point of diversion of water
from \Jest Fork of illiams Creek will be veferred to
Mr. Stricklin for his :,ersonal attention upon his return
to the offiee the latter part of this week.

Very truly yours,

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN
State Engineer

By
Max F. Rogers, Assistant

MFR:VC



August 25, 1950

:.tr. Fred Richards
Williams
Oregon

Dear !.:r. Richardss

This TTi.11 aclmowledge receipt of your letter dated
the 23rd inst., in connection with your application fer the
approval of a change in point of diversion of uater from
Williams Creek.

You state that you believe you now, have definite
proof that by changing the point of diversion, injury will not
result. In view of the fact that this was contested and action
thereon was deferred for the purpose of obtaining additional
information, it is my opinion that it is nscesscry to hold a
hearing to take additional evidence in this matter before the
State Engineer can act upon the same. This hearing n±ll be
held at a time convenient to you and the protestants.

Very truly yours,

CH,\S. E. STRICKLIU
State Engineer

CFS:VG

R-27



Mr. Charles E. Stricklin
State Engineer
504 State Office Building
Salem, Oregon

Dear Mr. Stricklin:

· Grants Pass, Oregon
August 23, 1950

geETEet
KU22 195

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

l

In my letter of October 3, 1949, I requested that action be
delayed for one year on the pending transfer of point of diversion from
Williams Creek. I made this request because I thought it was only fair
to test whether or not the change would prove successful, without injury
to water rights farther up the creek. I have pumped from the new diversion
point this whole season and it has proven very satisfactory. Also, it has
not injured any other water rights.

I now wish to request that the transfer of point of diversion
be made final.

Yours very truly,

9,8 -?4.+=
Fred Richards
Williams, Oregon



October 6, 1949

Hr. Fred Richards,
llilliams,, Oregon

Dear Mr. Richards:

Pursuant to your request of October 3 the matter of
approval 0£ your application for a change in pointof diversion of
water from West Fork of Williams O:r.eek wil:h be lieil.d in absyanee For
one year ending October l, 1950.

Very truly yours,

CHAS. E. SWB.iIGRL'l
State Engineer

By
Max F. Rogers, Assistant

MFlbBW



Grants Pass , Oregon
October 3, 1949

Uro Charles Eo Stricklin
State Engineer
504 State Office Building
Selem, Oregon

Dear Sir:

I am requesti n.g that action be delayed on the pending transfer of
point of diversion from rfillialils Creek. I am requestinc; this delay
because I think it is only fair that we be given at least one year of
pumping this vmt'3r to see .-rhether it is successful and also because I
believe that water rights further up the creek mif;ht be injured by this
transfor of diversion point



September 26, 19l9

lfr. Fred YI. Rtcti.ards
Williama, Ore8'.')n

Dar Mr. Richards:

'.En regard to your pending transfer of polllt
of diversion i'Fom Williams Creek: ,.,lu.ch we discussed with Mr.
Pearce earlier this month, if you ish to have action on tile
transfer delayed so that other methods of securing ater for
the irrigation of your lands can be tried, please make a
request to tine State Engdinaer in writing, giving reasons for
wanting action delayed.

Chester A. Cummings
Assistant to State E.ngineer



Jenuary 32, 199

Ur. Fr,?d ff.. Pictw.rds
\1illiams, Oregon

Dear Br. Richardc:

Thia is 1n further reference to yout· ap~•lieation
for tho approval. of a chge in point of divorsion of W.ltc r from
Test Fork of til.J.ial:o Creek.

Tie do not ho.vo euf_'icient informc.tion availnblo
at this timo wb1ch r.ould permit tho approval ot' your tJpplicotion.
Additional measurements and investigations must be made during lo
mater and at a tire hen tho return f2om is practically negligible
to dcto'l'Illine if the ob_'Ulge would result in injury to (1.r.iating
righto.

T'hose invosigations will take considerable time and
if ou are no loneer interested 1n tho mater, tho tiJ::lo and c;epsnsc
involved could ho oavod. Boforo adding thie investis1ltion on our
a.geD.da for tho ootdng'year, tro would a.ppNC1&td having you advise
ii' you desire to continue the matter. Thank you.

Yours vccy tnlly,

CHAS. E. STa.ICKLIN
State Engineer

By
Jib.x P. ilogers, Asaiettent

lilFRtgk



Or.:tobor 21, 1948

Ur. B. Et. Eoteo
Ui.11:to-ma, Ol"OBO!l

Daar Mr, Evtoo;

Thie t'1ill acknool0Q80 roooipt of your lettor of Oetobor 9,
1948, o.d:\1'1!J iD8 that. yru vould liko t-o oocuro a pormt to toke rotor out.
of mu~ Crvek C\t tho eooo point ur. Fred Rioh!lro.p propQ::ioo to obcmgo
his point of diversion

'l'bo ap_licutic,n of Ur. Riehardo to cmnao hie point. of
<livoroien lmo n~ bo-.m oF.)l"OVOCl to7! tho ro. oo.n tb'..'lt rvl.1o.blo W'o~t1on
13 n¢ '1;V4ilAblo f'roo ,lhie!) it cay bo dotom1n¢d if tbo n. p1"t0Vol of tho
applies&ion mould result in injury to eristing rights. Thoo invostica­
ticno o.ro boine ocntin'llcdmth t!lo hope tbnt such a dott:n•cdn:iti:on my oo
ca<lo <luring th~ _noxt irri.ption sQr.aoo. In viov of thooo clrc'W!!9tanoeo,
you ~ nllt \'71:lh to proeood uith en appliction until such imo a ·bho
appUc~t1on of fu'-111 tioli:}.rdo boo boon aoted upon. Hor,e:v:er, 1!f you c:\oairo to
fi"O .aho:.ul ad f'Uo ail appllenticn'l to chngo your point of dtvoi,aion11 ld:mdly
advise and no shall send yoo tho nccooo..iry foroo for oo;:1plotim and o-:!tooution.

Should iou cloo1oo to ril<9 en applietin for ·t,hp approval
o£ a change in point of diversion et this imo, end yu end Mir, Bichrl
dooirc te irrlsato your laada by t'l.roll6 of n pvt,Jping p~t durinB tb:o pond­
ency of your niJP].ie:1ticno for chae in roint:> of diVO!'Oion of ff~tor, it
io CJUt.WOatod th3t foil file rm llpp}.:lc!:.tiou t'ot" c pormit to appropriate th
uatore of um~ c.-ook to bo <livat'tt.Xl ey ~ono ot a pull!)ing plant. Sbch
poroit tmoa tosuod \"JCUl.d oo mibj'Qet to 0.1d:ot~ riahto. itD tha O':tlOJ!lt your
opplicllticlnfl tor~co in point,o of divoroicm c;,f TJater t1oro approvod, tho
pomit eeul.d than be ocnoolledJ wt, 1n t.ho ev011t tbG appllcat1011a fc,r
chOD.f,t8D in poifli,t) ot divoraura \"10ro donied1 tm~ you ccw.d c:::J.ntatn ca uoo
~r gtq;J:llfi pl!m)t dlon otor io ovntl.u:blo un(lor th!l to~ of ··thp permit ·
to appn,priato th!> t.--:.torc of ViU l2fWIO Crook.

Yow-3 very truly,

IS, • STICK2II
State Eagin0or

•

UFR&&k
-cc Prod • Richards

Tl2iams, Orogon

''





,)

/

ilr- • Fr-.:xl w. J.i.;:h.'.lI'Q.!;;
,',filli .;l;J D Q4• J__;Oil

oplying to your levee of Nuust 29ti, mo ill
J.olny :ct.'..cn c:i ye::-..· '"•P. li- ti~ _or ~'J ...._ _:,ro:-:.J. ~ ,. -L ,.,n .c
ill _ oin i.. of ·liv1.'1"aic..1 of 7 t. 1r fron tho ·~::,;, i7,>rl; of TI'il:U,·.:w
Cc.:Jclt un·~:u. ~tob':lr 30, lC)JJ:l.

I nosyur stater2et to he efect b your
noiGhbor fii..:J rlo~ido to "h :.n a -:h poi.at. of 'i: r:..:on .'or ~-i;u
it·d,e-.tle11 o.f. u. p:.•.rt, o,." his "l_-.n !s. 1.'.'l ~ ....:i-~ ..,. J7 -:_.., ·• ,_ , :.ll
~ >1!..-00? ".S!;j' fol' laic t,, t: :.:o _'!'li. · .,iQ.. 'c,_• ~lL .... t .'C>v 1 o •
3~,J ·- ~h..:.."! ..., • :J - ·o·:j.t1 -~ "i:1:,· • •cl,ic ,. :..16-6oo, v. :.:.•• ' 1,l
~ ....i ,.JO .~j~ :0 rnd ,...iu.:r i:l ..Io :;v~t. .,!. .t :..u.:t ;n .n ;o -.., •.11 ~1crt.
ru::..:lt .i.ll. iUjil.cy to 1 ::L v.ir._; .•!.._;i."-•

Thi,; 'l! •:Jt.::.on !! ·1 ~.c;;. ·
·.:-ltl! you'.:' r- 11.c tiou n l !\(I ,,.1ci.
until ;c h ~•.- _'i:•~ ye· on er o e>

n 'era1nod in zonnccicn
~,.1 4'L t.."• ,o ~.!1'+ :..::..v~ , •.2~ ,J'j ~t \. •4 .,., " • 1
0cc' 22th.
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ilr. fr ;d ,:.:ich..rde
ill±ans, Orogcn

uot h vi.._; r c :.. -d l'lY ~ rly to .• O - ~
1

lct.·.,or of Jun; ~J.1, rt-'!.nin.; to yi., • .•• :llic 1,i ·, .:o· h
n. _ r:-o·; .l oi' • ch::m.,J 21 iJ.ll,1, c : ,ii" 1·0:cn 0..: . i.; r .'eoz. h
..0.. ;:, For~ c: ,.:.1110....J ~· c.-, . ~ 1· Gun. ) '" ., no lo:::.it.. l'
int.rested in ho u..

Utl .! L .. 2o to ..,1.
"

".l • 'o J (' .. ls, i3 ,.!.\ :.ll ,01 .i ..:4 y0use..,_.,...,. . -
.,ith•h' .nn.

...cnt~· rJ on l.l'
11..:: vl.Clll • ) u }..lt:

.,,i • .... ,.,J: .:.itKLIU
Gt t.:> in_;..:. ;t•



June 23, 1948

&-. ~d fl. t?..ichardG
'fJill~B~ Orogon

Dear ur. tlichardo:
1n ~ ~oramm·lc ltion ui'th Ur. Po<irco., v t.:ir t-:nster of

your diSt,rict, uc ,;mro a.a·rieod ::.hat yo-..1 'lc..;i?"O to iJc:ntinuo tho
use of tho Baltimore ditch tor the irig:tion cf your lnds, and,
·therefor, m.11 not m.oh to coopleto your applic.-i.tion fo!' tho
approval of a chngo in point of uiv0rod.oa of mter, rrh1ch El,pli­
CAtion is now pe.nd:\.og 1n tbie of ·100.

If 1-t, " you.- J.3siro to czy1t:inuo tho use of ho Bs.ltioOl'o
d1.tch an.1. nGt cclre tho proposed chno in roin-'., of diversion, yu
ollcruld cxe~ut.o.thc anolosod er;,l.i~jtion for \'11th1r.':'r.l1 nnd Clil to
t!uo office. 1

,C,fil.D. E. ~tUC!LDl
State nginear

n-,
ll: F, Rogers, Assistant



Juno 2.3, 1948

Ur. Tom a. P:te[·ce
\'!ator Lb.star, DiBt.rict tlo. 16
Grants Pass, Orogan

Dear He. Piocos

TMl1k y<P.1 for yoUr let.l.,:ll" of Juno 2.:nd a.dvisille tmt
r:r. (U:obot>ds• dnughtor hru:> infot·ne;J you th.!t 11h-e .is coiug tei <liB
a neU and ko ..p tho ol<l .iitah.0

Following your sug.;cation, W3 o.re~ling !!i". aiclmt>do
a trl.thdr.nr.u of hi~ appli~..1t.i.on, !.·or :.iiguuturo.

f()LLrf; VO cy tt"llly,

CH!S11 E~ 8.rfl.ICKLIU
State Engineer

By
U::.z F. P.ogero, AJ il3t, <1nt

r



TOM R, PEARCE. WATERMASTEn
DOTcT No. 1e

OREGON REGISTERED ENGINEER No. 838
CALIFORNIA LICENSED SURVEYOR NO. 2301

,
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMET

STATE OF OREGON
OFFICE OF

WATER DISTRICT NO. 16

GgANrs Pass. Oggdune 4, Li±b

WATIR D18TRIBUTION
KUDROORAl'HIC !SURVEYS
SNOW SURVIIYB

Mr. Charles E. Stricklin
att. Max F, Rogers
State Ent. ineer
Sale::n, Oregon

Dear «r. Rogers:

In regards to your let~er of June 16, 1948
pertaining to r. Fred Richards ' aplicetion for
change of point of diversion of the waters of the
West Fork of ~illiams Creek. We have been advised
by r. Richards that he does not want to make the
change. His daughter phoned and sai1, "he is oin
to dig a well an·i keep the oli iitch".

If you wish his signature I believe it would
be advisable to send him a for oraa letter of
with1rawal whereby he could sign it. He is cutting
hay and does!nt have time to call.

Yours very truly,

Watermaster District No. ]6

TF/ns



\

June 16, 194£

Uc. '.Pon R.. Pearee
Tator Maso, District Io. 16
Grcnta Pa,s, OrelJ()ll

Dear Ur. Ponree;

0na Septeuber l5, 297 you Sornrded us a note to you
from Qt'. Froo Ri.abnrds ralo.tive to hio paneling o.ppllootion for a.
change in point of diversion of rotor froci \'1eat Fork 0:1 WilliWilS
Creek, which not.a re:1d ao follous: n~om on that un.tcr transf'or
mait a ailo on it I 00 soing to mv~ C hole dug antl ti' I cat
plonty of u,lt9r I uont -umt to tr:mcfer. Fr0d tlieb:£:.,rdsri

It t70l'!ld bo very much 8,_'l>')t")cifitcd if you ,rOUJ.d contact
Ul". rdomrds, if nnd uhen you a.ro in .,be vicinity of his home,
and detormino miot.bor Of' no":. ho \'7i~JO to pro-cecd m.th this t~for.
If ho uiaboCJ to m.thclro.n his appll~tion he shoul? rite us a letor
to tbst of::'oot., On ths othor band, if bi:, dos:lroo to proce>Jd wo
ob.o\lld be ao adviaccl in ordor tint we cnn ooourg a.dd:it,ion::l ck.ta
this gunner us o soopago losses,

C1W1 • S. $'i1iICKLll~
Sao agineur

\

.J
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Mr. ·ToID R. Pee.roe
watermasor District No., 16
G-rant,e l?ilso ,_ Oregon

Dear Ur,. Pooreei

This m.ll a-0kno11ledge receiy"t o!' yo\ll' lottar dated Septerabar 1'31
1947• together m.th data 1•013.t:l.V"C to the o.ppllc-ition of ?red w. 1licbar•ds
£or a. olnnr,-e itl. point of div.~r-sion of u ter f"roti thl3 west fork of' U;i.1111.ams
Crook,

C.fu\S.. S. ~l'R!CB:L..'(lt
tzto ngineor



I
TOM R. PEARCE. WATERMASTER

CIDTRICT NO. 16

OREGON REGISTEREO ENGINEER No. 838
CALIFORNIA LICENSED SURVEYOR NO. 2301

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMET

STATE OF OREGON
OFFICE OF

WATER DISTRICT NO. 16
GRANTS PASS. OREGON

Set. 16th, 1947

WATER DISTRIBUTION
HUDROORAPHIC !IURVltYS
SNOW SURVEYS

r. Chas. • Stricklin,
State 3ngineer,
Salem, Oregon.

Dear ilr. Stricklin:

Enclosed is a note that was left in my office
by Fred Richards. This is in connection with his
application for a change in point of diversion.

Also enclosed is final gage readings at the
stations we installed on Williams Creelc for the
purpose of determining losses.

The b"red 'NJ Richards application for the ap­
proval of change in the point of diversion of water
from the Nest Fork of Williams Creek was made Feb.
27th, l47. Hearin was held in Grants ass on
June Zrd, 1947. The enclosed data is in connection
with this application.

Yours very truly,-2.ez.
'Natermaster District l'Sio. 16



,

11

TIME ALEO

_acco_ rmt of ..,S.ts tA rn~•n •er ......,. $:.:.:.:.-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-..,_-;~' WEsT.ERN' 1206 CHECK

v~:.:,.~ ACCOUHTIHG IHFORMATIOH

#el. UNION
tunaaittadasatalerr .JOSEPH L. EGAN ,scare!_""""'1

Said Iii,folloUJlng telegram, ,ul,j«tto lltc tcmuon b~ htruf. rPlddi arc liocby agr=1 to

Juno JO, 1947

TO'.1:1 PUliCE
7AT.AI. R, IT. N. 16
GR.AMT& PASS, OREGON

''iILL BE rn GRMiTS PASS JULI 1, TO 'J:E.ASJRt. ,m.LILMS CR.i:rlC L0&.$_3.

CHc.bTLR A. CUl.u.UNGS



/ --....--.......--;
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Disrmucr No. 16
REGO REGISTERED ENGINEER No.838

CALIFORNIA LICINSttD SURVltYOR NO. 2301

4
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTME:.i-.JT

STATE OF OREGON
OFFICE OF

WATER DISTRICT NO. 16
GRANTS PASS. OREGON

June 26th, 1947

WATIR DIBTRIDUTIDN
HUDRDGRAPHIC SURVEYS
SNOW 9UAVEY8

Mr. Chas. E. Stricklin,
State Engineer,
Salem, Oregon.

Dear Mr. Stricklin:

7LE?
i. S

T-I- -..». ?

Williams Creek bas receded to a point where I
believe we could conduct some investigations as to
stream losses. You remember, we proposed to do this
in connection with the F. W. Richards application
for change of diversion.

The stream is dropping fast and will probably
have a dry creek bed, in places, after July 5th.

I will be ready to assist in the work, at
any time.

Yours very truly,

.2.a2.
Watermaster District No. 16



June 5, 1947

Hon. Orval J. Uillard
Judge Cireuit Court
Joooph1no County
Granto Po.u, Oregon

D02 Sir

It is regrottod tba.t I was ublo to a o you nnd o.q:,rooe
to you po~eonally a, npproo!ation for the courtesy oxtonded to mo
in tho use of your cl:m\ber for the hearing on Tueoday; June 3, 197,
and £or tbe ablo asoietf\rleo or your necrotru-y in ropert1ng tho pro­
ceodingo, Qlld tb.10 lottor J,.:s for thio purpooe.

i'horo iB onoloecd hol'-JWitb a uUJ{s--ootud form for her roport.

\11th Jdndoet poroono.l regnrrls, I roc:.s.1n

CBAS. E. S!'RIC-.dllil
State Enginoor

0ES:ly
EnoL



W. J. LOOKER
ATTORNEY AT LAW

MEOF"ORO, OREGON

1.1'.ay 29, 194'7.

Reference File T 27

N~. Max F. Rogers,
Assistant State Engineer,
Office of the State Engineer,
Salem, Oregon.

Dear Mr. Rogers:

REC=et
AY 31 /947
- -» -- =;r o)

'- -isl s4-ii.,sf

This will acknowledge receipt of yol.1r'
letter of May 26th, received this morning, asking if it
would be possible fa me to report a water hearing at
Grants Pass, Oregon, on Tuesday, June rd.

I will not be able to report this hearing.

I am not acquainted with anyone living at
Grants Pass whom I could recommend to do this work for you.

Yours very tr ,
..

\~. J. Looker.



....

Hr.. P-..--oJ \1~ Rlcl'w-ds
GL211n1, Oeegon

Tho 11a:~t1ns on ~w;- appllc:.:tion £or tho ri:.,provnl of
~ obtm80 :Ln poiUt at c.livorlili...-:a of mses ill be held ® tho clato
fixed in tho l)Ubliahea u.otieo., naoa:cy~ ~t U),:00 -o•cloet A..m,.~ Tucs­
day, Juno 3, 197, in tho Gouty Court House at Grnts Pass, Oregan.

C!lA-3. E. Sl'R.IOKL.ni
st.).te &ieineor



R 27

Rq 29, 1947

•

Mr, D. L. Terry
i22ias, Oregon

Doilr" Ur. 'rer-ryt

Whis uill adtnoul:.odge t'ecei.pt of yeur lot-trJr of y 28 sub­
iutting oupplocental. objectionu ugt1illst tho approval or too applieation
of F,:od Tl; N.oha.r•1s for a cbQnco in point of Mvora:1:an of \?U.t&r, w­
gothor With y<JfJ:t' ohe-ck in tho ainaunt or 02,00 pro·taot fao. OtfiaiAi
Rece.%.Pt No. 3045 covering your ron1t~o ie encloc~.

Lr, icbrls has requested th tho hearing be huld ass set
forth in tho notice. The h-',J,.a.ring, tho.rof.or , wiU ho btilld at the
County Court House at Gant Pass, Oregon, on Juno 3, 197, begining
at l0100 oteloek A. u.

It w1l:l bo nppraetn·~ed if yo-u ,Till ~.,ioo t.w .fd!'io-u.a o~jactoro
that tho biu).r~g i:1111 bo held aa .notoe. above.

Yeurs vary truly,

ctt-in. £, Sl'.RICKLUJ
State glnoor

:e,
!.bx F. Ree~r3, l!.$3iflt!mt

r



r
STATE OF OREGON

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN, STATE ENGINEER
SECRETARY

STATE RECLAMATIONCOMMIE!ON
HYDROELECTRICCOMMISSIONOF OllCON

OFFICE OF THE

STATE ENGINEER
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

SALEM

ey 22, 197

ADDRESSAL COMMUNICATIONS
CHAS. E. STRICKLIN, STATE ENGINEER

SALEM, OREGON

ANO REFERTO
FILE NO,------

Mr. D. L. Terry
Williams, Oregon

Dear Mr. Terry:

The protest signed by you and others dated May 20, 1947,
was received in this morning's mail.

We will consider this formal objection, if you will submit
to this office the $2.00 statutory filing fee.

It is also suggested that you supplement this objection by
setting forth as to ho the approving of the chenge in point of
diversion would result in injury to you or the other objectors.

Yours very truly,

5eke
CHAS. E. STRICKLI
State Engineer

CES:lys



I
'r

Mr. Bc:"l 7. Coutennt
~-l?tW Cl91''k
Josephine County
Gr,ants Pa,sa, O..r-ooni

;re b.vo Q. ht,ar1P.g sahed·1.1;t.od, i'or J.OtOO olol,ook l .11. on 'l'uoaday,
J\lti,0 3; '1947, tn eonnoeti.on uith. n pro1io.:;cd ci:.nnS;o 1n point of div rsion
or -r;ati::\'•

l'fould it bo poot'rl.bl-o o socuro tho 'UBO of -:l +'ootl in the court
house £or this Buryoo,

Yours very ruly,

Cl1AB1t E. STR;[CI'i,IH
Sato 2ginoer



0

Uay 26., 1947

¥r•. tr. J., Loo!m.r
Court Reporbor
Jttodf'ord1 Orogan

Door l&Jr. Looker 1

We bf.vo o.. hooring tontntivol.y f'ix~tl tot llhOO ololock A. ~1.;
Tueada-y, June 3, 197, at tho County Court H.ouso at G-rc.ata Pas~, Orogon,
in oonncoti0?'l vith a Pfopoo0~ cl:w.Dee in point or div•'.H"o1on of \'/0.tor.
lit uo"ldd bo appreciated 1£ yw 'Would advlao this ofi'icfit if 1t tJ:1!11 be
poooiblo for ;rou to rop:,rt this l.J.c;.u•'be.

In tho ovent yaro unle o report tho honing, could
JOU roo.Ollmlou<i somaC?\o livitu; ut Gt•f!Dts :P:.i.art?

Yourt, vory truly,

CHAS. 2. SICKLI
State &gineor

T 27



,.

f!...-:iy 26, 1947

Mr, J s • Chinnock
.Atton;e; at Iott
First Nnti'OMJ. Bnnlt algg.
Grants Pass, Oog0

Rot Application o Jed • Riohrdo for
chnge in podnt of lllv;;-r,oion of \?!!\tor
from Ho-st Fork ffl.ll!J.Qe Crook.

no r~vod a _l.ottor thio mo.ming free Fr.J:1 u. t1ic~·de in
Tthich b.o stated t!-nt it \."3.e hie ,lo;li.re th.~t the h;w;;-i!ic U!)on the objec­
ions to his applicaion for a change in point of divrsin o 1old
eni 6uno 31t, 1947, llO oot rorth in tho nat'l-oo.

I .

Sillco- h3 bao re&111oote.tl this be:ll'ing to bs bald on thio d'l.to
tllld the objectors have not agreed to rmy cha.nu<TC, it appo&·c tbnt it will
bo neoaesa.ey for this o£.tico to bold a he3ri.og on the dte as set forth
in tho :;1.otica,.

ioura v:ory. truly,_

CHAS, E. STICKLI
fJt!l.·oe .ihgineer

R 27



FRED W· RICHAR
WILLIAMS OS, OREGON



j

0

I. D. L. ar
/i11.4rs, Orogan

1'.k.lar ffll,. TOl'l?f

Uo rec"8ived s 1-ottm- tb1D l!Klrnin8 fra,'.l Jm"JOO '?. Clrlnnock,
Attorey t La, Grants Pass, Oreo0, who represents Jed T. Richards
m lai ~PrUootion i'01"' a cl'm.ngo in po,in'b ct di:jiv roion ~ vrt.tcr from
est Fork ffl.ULns Oreok, 1"cquoct.ing that tho tirao or the hcarlng
e&t ferlh 1n the notice ao June .31 1947, bo c~god too lator date,
whioh is ~eat :d c,.o nbout Jtmc 2G. ·

If th~ oh..rwc;-0 1n &::.le i;:; ~~ble to -;;ou. une t-h!t otmr ob:-
Joot\,.lro, ldmll~ o.tlvise. ·

OBAS. E. 81'1ttOKLiii
St:it;J ,FllL'UlOOi'"

R 27



C

lli·• Jf.X.DV T, Qbinnoek
..ei:1tomoy t\·i'J ,&!au
Ri:11ot NAtiona;li, ib.Dk ffl;dg.
Grr.nto race, Crogan

1)-o~c ?:tr,. Ohi:nnoclti

0

..

loplying to ycu.r letter detcd Ey 2l, 197, in \llb.iob you l."Of.l'ij.eat
that the ine of hcu1-it:.g o£ obJocticuo to tho.(\Jprov.\l Qf tbo .applioo­
tion filed My Fred i. cads for a change inpoint of divsrsin of
ater fo2 hes Fri Eiliiurs Geck bo post6pane' 2ro June 3, 297 to
about «rmw 201 1947,

.J;f 1ib1Q $.ti aor-eoAhl& to th~ objeot.t\ll'P, -rtc tto~d l30 e;lc.tl to
eomply nith your reCN()Ot. ~osoo hercmi:~h is t:, copy of a. lottoi.s ~hl!oh
oo.a bor..in tll'ittan to tlf~ Torey, T7h.o e.p,ronrs to bo ect~ c.o apon.oor ter
the objeoors in this natter,

CHAS. E, STPJ:CKLm
Si:4\e F.llg!Eaor



flr, D. t,.. '!'ercy
Ti111ans, Oregon

lloar f.1r. 'i'arey•

The proteot eigned by you end oth::31-0 ~tfld lily ;:;o, 191,~7,
as rccoived in this oming's ail.

Wo· mil ~1:a;We:r thto £0nr.:t objecticn, il' you rll1 mi'bmit
to tbio off1.co tus 02-.00 cto.tutc.17 .l'iUJle foe.

!t i::.J also air,jbocted tr..,t you sup-plo::ent thifl objection by
sotting forth as to ho tho approving of the cbngc in point of
d!voroion uo-Jld ro:JUJ.t in injury to you or the othat' objeotera.

Yo:.1ro vory trw,y,

CHAS. £, SrFlCKIJ1l
Stllto frlginoor



,,-"\.

LAW OFFICES OF JAMES T. CHINNOCK
FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

GRANTS PASS, OREGON

-
lr. Charles • Stricklin
State Engineer,
Salem, Oregon.

Dear Lr. Stricklin:

1lay

L ,:..:__ ,
R 27

I enclose herewith a copy of notice of protest
to the application of Fred • Richards to change point
of diversion on West Fork of Williams Creek.

The application states that a public hearing be
held on June 3, 1947 • On account of other matters
pending I would prefer a later date, if possible, in
June, say, about the 20th of June,

Very truly yours,

J10/GA.C.



D. L. Terry
Williams, Oregon,
lay 20, 1947.

James T. Chinnock,
1st Nat. Bank Building,
Grants Pass, Oregon.

Dear Sir::

This letter will advise you that the undersigned
object to the granting a new point of diverting
water from the vest fork of Williams Creek as applied
for by Fred W. Richards.

The undersigned desires that a public hearing be held
Juno , 1947 for the purpose of presenting their ob­
jections and that the State Engineer at that time deny,
and enjoin the applicant, Fred w. Richards from altering,
diverting or in anywise changing the existing Baltimore
ditch. The Baltimore ditch being a right adjudicated
to Albert and c. O. Bigelow for the use of 3.25 cubic
feet per second of the waters of Williams Creek.
D. L. Terry
C. L. Wall
Grace n:. Haskin
• :. Lange
Mrs. Elsie Miller
Evelyn Applegate
George F. Stevens
J. R. Stevens



Grants Pass Courier
Gramte Pass, Oregon

Gentlemen;

Enclosed is our check No. 3697 in payment of your state­
ment dated April 24 in the amount of $U.60. Kindly receipt the
enol!'oaed statement and return.

Yours vor, tFUly,

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN
Stete Enginoer

a 27



April 30, 1947

Mr. Fred Mi. Richards
W12l1ams, Oregon

Public~tien of notice of your application for the approval
ot e. ehange in point of cli-vere1on of wate.r in the Grants Pase Gou,de~
O0s1t fl:lh.601 lllee.vi:l!rig a ba!Lance ef $¼.:40 of your $16.00 deposit which
you ma.de for 'this purpose. We are, therefore, enclosing our obeok
No. 3698 representing the &.lance due you.

Yours very truly,

CHAS. E. STRIOKL1N
Sta1fe Engineer

M.FR1lyp
Encl,

Bf,
Wix F. Bogel'e, :Assistant

l



JOS.307 South Sixrh Street

~rants crass ~ourier
PRINTERS AND PUBLISHERS

Grants Pass, Oregon

State of Oregon
Charles~. ~tricklin, state encineer
Salom, Oroon

Your account 1uith us is as follows:

3SU·J"ER..­
-\PR 'L ·, ge,

•• • ✓ I

(...

DATE A".'ril 24, 1947

-. ,,;tpl?,;,lnl.O .. 1f,uplishine l;otice of Fil:..ng Application
~ Chanr•e in .!?oint of Diversion of .,ator on

of April 10, 17 and 24, 1917

B:, ----------------

11.60



r-,,
i._.,,

April 7, 19!+7

Grants Pape Daily Courier
Granis Pass, Oregon

Gentlemen a

Kindly publish the enclosed notice i:n the April 107 17,
and 24 iseues of the ()rants Pass Wl.y Courier. After eampletion
of publication furnish us mith an affidavit of publicaticn, together
with your atatament covering euoh eervioe.

If .iier a,oy; ret1,son y,ou a~e l.U\abll!e to publ:l.ah il:ihe ao:l..,i!oe
ai, requested,,. kincil!.y: notify; thb office immed:1:a,te~.

Yonrs very truly,

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN
Stvte Engineer

By
lax F. Rogers, Assistent

Mltlftal!n
.Encl.



-

Mr. James T. Oh.1.nnook
Attorney at J;.nw
Granta Pass, Oregon

Dee.r Mr. Ohinnooki

No'tloe in conneot!en wltb t.be FPed W.- Rd!ohe.rea ~ppll:i!.or,.tl10n
for the approval of a chgne in poi:lt of diversion of w&ter is being
mailed to the Grants Pas Dally Gorier for public:tin on pr1l l0,
17, o.nd 24, a copy of such notice being enclosed for your fil.e.

Ycur very truly.,

CHAS. %. STPICELIN
State Engineer

Dy
Mu F. Rogers, .Ass':l!erta:n:t



Apr11 2, 19l7

llr. Tom R. Pearce
Watermaster District N,-. 16
Grants Pass, Oregon

Dear Mr. Pearce,,

This ill acknowledge receipt of and thank y,ou for. your
l;eitter o,f larch 3l setting forth the water rights involved in the
Frod • Richards application for the approval of a change in point
of diversion of water.

We are going ahead m..th the publication of notice on this
it>aaia1 :which ahauid at 11.eaa:t bring the matter to a head, 1f anyone
has any obdeotions.

[ e,9rt~appreo!.i:ate zour eoopera,t1!on ~ de:bermin1!ng the
water rights appurtenant to the areas owned by Hr. Riobarda.

CHI\S. E. STRICKLIN
State Engineer

By
lax F.Rogers, Assistant

1FR:1y



r "
TOM R. PEARCE. WATERMASTER

01G'TJtlCT NO. 16

OREGON REGIGTERl!D ENGINEER No.838
CALIFORNIA LICENSED SURVEYOR No. 2301

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
STATE OF OREGON

OFFICE OF

WATER DISTRICT NO. 16

GRANTS PASS. OREGON

March 31st, 1947

WATER OISTRIDUTION
HUDROORAPHIC SURVEYS
sNow suRvEYs

Mr. Chas. E. Stricklin,
State Engineer,
Mr. Max F. Rogers, Assistant,
Salem, Oregon.

Dear Mr. Rogers:

gee,sEey
APR 2 ma,

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM OhEGON

The area of the water rights involved in the
Fred. w. Richards land is 0.9 acres, being

6.6 acres in SW 1/4 SW 1/4 Sec. 2
11.8 acres in SE 1/4 SW 1/4 Sec. 23

12.5 acres in NE 1/4 NW 1/4 Se@. 26

All in T. 38 s. ' R. 5 W. ";'q.M.

The above figures are calculated. The State
Engineers' map 0£ 1935 was used as a basis for the
calculation and the water users, under the Balti­
more ditch, have been rotating on this basis. The Decree
shows 19 acres in the NE 1/4 NW 1/4 Sec. 26, but
Mr. Richards can only irrigate 12.5 acres in that
unit, from the Baltimore ditoh.

We have been delivering 3.25 sec/ft! to the
Baltimore ditch. If this transfer is allowed I
would consider that the. Baltimore ditch has been re­
duced to 2.74 sec.ft. and Mr. Richards would be al­
lowed O.5l sec.ft. for the irrigation 0£ 0. 'acres.

Calculations subject to approval.

Yors very truly,

2.
Watermaster District No. 16



.R 27

Maroh 29, l-947

tr. To bi. Perce
'Ratcrmaster Die-triot No. 16
Grants P"ase, Oregon

Dear Mr. P-earoe:

i'his is in further ref'et""~nce to the application of E'red \If.
Aiobardu for ttie approval of a change in pc-int of divorsion of wa,...u•
from Willians Creek.

As you will note froc an exnmina.tion c.f the enclosed applioa­
tion, a deocription of the landa and the numb5r of acres having water
rights is oJDitted from Item 5. lhe map accompanying the appliortion
shows the 195 aoroa e.llowed a w~ter right in tlle name of Albert and
C. o. Bigelow, and from thie I assumed Itr. iU.obards owed all of theeo
lande. It now develops tbot he ewe only a part of i..be wat~r ri~hts
awarded Albert and C. o. Bigelow. Co~aequently, it will be necessary
thbt we have the information required under Item 5 of the applioatica.
Otherwise, e might olnnge the point of diversion for lands enjoying
the Bfgelo• water right, but whicb landa are not O'flD.ed by Mr. Richarda,
nod such omor, or ommers, my not desire to change tho po nt of divur­
sion for the irrigation of their lunds.

From the description of Mr. Richtlr~ land~, lt woU..:.d lll>Pe&.r
that he owns lands involVing the follo•~g -.ater right awllrded to Albert
and C. o. Bigelow,

10 acres in the SW¼ 811'-f
20 acres in the ~...¼ S1'4

Section :::J, I
19 acres in tbe NE± N} So,e

Seotio11 24,
Township 38 Soc.th, ~e 5 West, W.11.

The map would indicate that he probably owns the l9 acres having
a ater right in the NE± N of Section 2, but usy on only a part of the
water right appurtenant to the 10 acres 1n the SW¼ Sit and .20 ncres in the
SEt swt of Section 23, Tomsnip 38 Suth, Bange 5 West, W.M.



ur. Tom Pearce -2- larch 29, 197

I no youare cognizant of the importance of having trese truns­
fere absolutely right. It is not only i.Jllpsrtaftt from tlia standpoint of
making these changes e matter of record, but is i.~portent to th.e watermaster
in the distribution of water.

Yours Viery truly,

CHAS. E. STRICKLI
State Engineer

By
lax F. Rogers, Assistant

MFR:lys
ncl.

\



TOM R, PEARCE. WATERMASTER
DIITRICTNo. 16

OREGON REGISTERED ENGINEER No. 838
CALIFORNIA LICENSED SURVEYOR NO. 2301

e"

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

STATE OF OREGON
OFFICE OF

WATER DISTRICT NO. 16

GRANTS PASS. OREGON

March 27th, 1947

WATER DISTRIBUTION
HUDROGRAPHIC SURVEYS
sNow suRvtYs

Mr. Chas. E. Stricklin,
State Engineer,
Mr. liax F. Rogers, Assistant,
Salem, Oregon.

Dear Mr. Rogers:

Pursuant to your phone call, this afternoon,
I am sending you, enclosed, the description of
Richards land as found in Vol. 105, pages 535-536.

I reached the County Clerk's office too late
to get in on their batch of printing. They had dis­
mantled the photo-stat and did'nt intend to do any
more work until next Tuesday. The County Clerk said
he would have one of the girls type the description
for us, this afternoon.

When making the map, I advised Mr. Richards
that he should have his attorney copy the descrip­
tion and send it with the application. Later Atty.
Chimnock called at my office and I told him that
you would want the description.

I do not expect that Lewman or other water
users in the Baltimore ditch, successors to Bigelow,
will protest this transfer but it is probable that
you may receive protests from other rights. I think
it will be necessary to advertise.

The girl has brought in the description. Said
we should send them $1. 66. Stamps will probably be
0. K.

Yours very_g933»2a.
latermaster District No. 16.



____,

R 27

Mareh I, 1947

.Mr. .Iamea T. e1blmio0k
Attorney at La
First National Ba.nk Bldg.
Granto Pass, Oregon

'ibis fll.l: acknowledge receipt at yeur lett9r 61: February 26
submitting applie~tion on bebalf of Fred W. Rienar~s for the approvel
of a oh:mge in point of diversion of w~ter from the ffest Fork of ·
WUUqros lJraek,. tog~ther w-.ith your check in the amount of $:j.0.(l)0.
Off1cinl Racoipt No. 2586 covering your remittanco is enclosed.

Frora an e.....,..am.ioa-tion of tbe t1bgutJ £tiver Decree it :l!s netBd
that the right awarded Aloert and O. o. Bigelew incl.udea domestic e.nG
stock:, as ;well as irrigution-. :Is it' the appl1oant•a wlisb to change
tho point of diversion for only the irrigation right, or should the
eteQ~ and ctomestfe use be fnclu.ded.

I note that the p,roposed paint of diversion under Item 13
rs described as being ioested 250 feet south and 2O feet north from
the north quarter corner of Section 26. From an examinaticn of the map
aocompo.-ny.-Jlng the, appl!1:oat>:ilan, it weuJrd appen,r that tlre proposed po4'.ni
of d±version is loc&ted approximately 250 feet aoutb a~d ~GO feet weet
from the north quarter corner of 'Section 26. For our convenience in
checking this- X11&tter the appll.ics.tion i.e be!lng reillnled.

rA:ddi:~on&ll tees, ~ tho a,nip-wt of $:ll:fil.'00 Erlfoul!o ~eeolfii'.)MIY, the
a,-,plioatien, when re-submitted, computed as folloW-&c

...

Exam1m"':tion
Deposd!it for p,u:oJJ.ica,tion
of notice

Total:
Amount paid
Amount due

$ 5,00

!1!6.00

CHAS. E. STRICKLIR
State Engineer

By
Ma.iii F. Rogers, Assistsnt

- r----



I
LAW OFFICES OF JAMES T. CHINNOCK

FIRST NATIONAL SANK SUILOING

GRANTS PASS. OREGON

.?ebruary 26, 1947.

t:r. Cr,..arles E.·stricklin,
state Engineer,
Salem, Oregon.

Dear llr. Stricklin:

I enclose herewith an application of Fred
Richards for a change of point of diversion of
waters ow diverted by him through tho Baltimore
Ditch from the West fork of \'lilliams Creek.

I enclose hereith check in the sum of $10.00,
on account of fees and costs.

I understand that you will publish the required
notice of hearing

I also enclose tracines and blue print to accom­
pany this application, prepared by Tom Pearce, Water
Master. This application is made to secure a more
economical use of water, and a more practicable method
of irrigation of the lands of the applicant, which
were originally adjudicated unto C. 0. and Albert
Bigolo, in the Rogue River Decree.

Please advise me what ~urther steps are required,
and oblige

very truly yours,

a?-.

JTC/GAC.



STATE ENGINEER'S RECEIPT AND STATEMENT
STATE OF OREGON

RECEIVED FROM Fred W. Riera rds

2686
stem, Oreo#!jch24,..1947.......................

Postoffice address Williams, Oregon

The sum of - - Eleven and 00/l00 - - ------------ -- - - Dollars ($ll.00 )
FUND

State Engineer

Examindtion
Recording
Blue printing
Recording certificates
Transfer fee
Annual license fee
Penalty
Filing fee
Investigation fee
License fee
Miscellaneous fees

ON WHAT ACCOUNT

Publication of Notice

$ .
$...................... ApplicaR<ni'No R,.,27. .
$ .
$ Permit No _..
$·-···················
$...................... Claim No .
$ .
$.................. Project No .
$ .
$ .
$ .

AMOUNT

11.00

I

Copying .$.....................•.
Certification $......................
Miscellaneous recording $ .
Adjudication fee . $ .
Proof and entry fee $ .
Other fees note here with full statement

Puhl. of Notice $11.00

NOTE-Stnto Engh)ccr is nlso a member
of and secretary of the llyaroclectrlc Com­
mission of Oregon nnd sccrctnry of the
state Reclamation Commission.
£TATE PRINTING DEPT,

Receivedpayment.

#4a2A.
State Englneer


